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Oregon
Tina Kotek, Governor

WaterResources Department
NorthMall OfficeBuilding
725 Summer St NE, SuiteA

Salem, OR 97301
Phone 503 986-0900

Fax 503 986-0904

August 14, 2024

LVHW, LLC
52015 Seven Hills Rd.
Milton-Freewater, 0R 97862
REFERENCE: Transfer Application T-13998

Enclosed is a copy of the final order approving yourwater right transfer application.

The time allowed to complete the transfer is specified in the final order. YOU SHOULD GIVE
PARTICULAR ATTENTION TO THE TIME LIMIT. The water right for any portion of the authorized
change in character of use or change in place ofuse NOT carried out within the time allowed
will be lost.

An extension of the time limit can be allowed only upon a showing that diligent effort has been
made to complete the actual change(s) within the time allowed.

You are required to hire a Certified Water Rights Examiner (CWRE} to complete a Claim of.
Beneficial Use report and map which must bee submitted to this Department within one year of
the date you complete the change(s) or within one year of the completion date authorized in
the transfer final order, whichever occurs first.

lf you have any questions related to the approval of this transfer, you may contact your
caseworker, Kim French, by telephone at (503) 979-9607 or by e-mail at
Kim. r.french@water.oregon.gov.

Sincerely,

Elyse D. Richman
Water Rights Services Support
Transfers and Conservation Section

cc: Luke C. Martin, Watermaster Dist. # 23 (via email)
John Warinner, Agent
Irrigation District: Hudson Bay Improvement Company
Umatilla County Planning Department, Local Government

Enclosure



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OFTHE

STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of Transfer Application
T-13998, Umatilla County

FINAL ORDER APPROVING AN
ADDITIONAL POINT OF
APPROPRIATION

Authority

Oregon Revised Statutes (ORS} 537.705 and 540.505 to 540.580 establish the process in which a
water right holder may submit a request to transfer the point of appropriation, place of use, or
character of use authorized under an existing water right. Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR)
Chapter 690, Division 380 implement the statutes and provides the Department's procedures
and criteria for evaluating transfer applications.

Applicant

LVHW, LLC
52015 SEVEN HILLS RD
MILTON-FREEWATER, OR 97862

Findings of Fact

1. On May 6, 2022, LVHW, LLC filed an application for an additional point of appropriation
under Certificate 92340. The Department assigned the application number T-13998.

2. Notice of the application for transferwas published on May 17, 2022, pursuant to OAR 690­
380-4000. No comments were filed In response to the notice.

3. On September 19, 2023, the Department sent a copy of the draft Preliminary Determination
to the applicant, proposing to approve Transfer Application T-13998. The draft Preliminary
Determination cover letter provided a deadline of October 19, 2023, for the applicant to
respond. The applicant requested that the Department proceed with issuance of a
Preliminary Determination and provided the necessary information to demonstrate that the
applicant is authorized to pursue the transfer.

4. On May 20, 2024, the Department issued a Preliminary Determination proposing to approve
Transfer Application T-13998 and sent a copy to the applicant. Additionally, notice of the
Preliminary Determination for the transfer application was published in the Department's

This final order is subject to judicial review by the CourtofAppeals under 0RS 183.482. Anypetition for judicial
review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by 0RS 183.482(1). Pursuantto ORS 536.075 and OAR
137-003-0675, you may petition for judicial review or petition the Director for reconsideration ofthis order. A
petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and ifno action is taken within 60 days
following the date the petition was flied, the petition shall be deemed denied.
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weekly notice on May 21, 2024, pursuant to ORS 540.520 and OAR 690-380-4020. No
protests were filed in response to the notice.

5. ·The right to be transferred is as follows:

Certificate:

Use:
Priority Date:
Rate:
Limit/Duty:

Period of Use:
Source:

92340 in the name of SCOTT HENDRICKS (perfected under Permit
G-14057)
SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION OF 25.0 ACRES
MARCH 23, 2000
0.31 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND
The amount of water used for irrigation under this right, togetherwith the
amount secured under any other right existing for the same lands, is
limited to a diversion of ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second (or its
equivalent) and 3.0 acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the
irrigation season of each year.
WHENEVER NECESSARY FOR BENEFICIAL USE
A WELL in DRY CREEK BASIN

Authorized Point of Appropriation:
Twp Rng Mer • Sec a-0 Measured Distances

POA 1 (MCCLELLAN WELL NO. 2)-1418 FEIT
6N 35 E WM 32 NWSE NORTH AND 22.1 FEETEASTFROM THES1/4

CORNEROF SECTION 32

Authorized Place of Use:
IRRIGATION

Twp Rng Mer Sec a-0 Acres
6N 35 E WM 32 SWSE 24.8
6N 35 E WM 32 SE SE 0.2

TOTAL 25.0

4. Transfer Application T-13998 proposes an additional point of appropriation approximately
468 feet south from the existing point of appropriation as follows:

Twp Rng Mer Sec a-0 Measured Distances

6N 35 E WM 32 SWSE POA 2-950 FEET NORTH AND 20 FEET EASTFROM
THE S1/4 CORNER OF SECTION 32

Transfer Review Criteria [OAR 690-380-0100(14), 690-380-4010(2) and 0AR 690-380-2110(2)]

6. Water has been used within the last five years prior to the submittal of Transfer Application
T-13998 according to the terms and conditions of the right. There is no information in the
record that would demonstrate that the right is subject to forfeiture under ORS 540.610.

7. A water delivery system sufficient to use the full amount of water allowed under the
existing right was present within the five-year period prior to submittal of Transfer
Application T-13998.

# a

T-13998.krf Page 2 of 4 Special order volume 131, Pae13

l



8. The water right is subject to transfer as defined in 0RS 540.505(4) and OAR 690-380-
0100(14).

9. The proposed point of appropriation develops groundwater from the same aquifer as the
authorized point of appropriation, as required by OAR 690-380-2110{2).

10. The proposed change, as conditioned, would not result in enlargement ofthe right.

11. The proposed change, as conditioned, would not result in injury to other existing water
rights.

12. All other application requirements are met.

Conclusions of Law

The additional point of appropriation proposed in Transfer Application T-13998 is consistent
with the requirements of ORS 537.705 and 540.505 to 540.580 and 0AR 690-380-5000.

Now, therefore it is ORDERED:

1. The additional point of appropriation proposedin TransferApplicationT-13998 is'approved.

2. The right to the use ofthe water is restricted to beneficial use at the place of use described
and is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in Certificate 92340 and any
related decree.

.•• ,' "417
3. Approval of this transfer application does not constitutenor grantlegal access onto or

through another person's property for purposes of accessing the new point of
appropriation.

4. Water right Certificate 92340 is cancelled.

5. The quantity ofwater diverted at the new additional point of appropriation {POA 2),
together with that diverted at the original point of appropriation (POA 1 (McClellan Well
No. 2)), shall not exceed the quantity ofwater lawfully available at the original point of
appropriation (POA 1 (McClellan Well No. 2)).

6. Water shall be acquired from the same aquifer (water source) as the original point of
appropriation.

7. Water Use Measurement Conditions:

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install a totalizing
flow meter, or, with prior approval ofthe Director, another suitable measuring
device, at each point of appropriation (new and existing) .

.
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b. The water user shallmaintain the meters or measuring devices in good working
order.

c. The water user shall allow the Watermaster access to the meters or measuring
devices; provided however, where the meters or measuring devices are located
within a private structure, the Watermaster shall request access upon reasonable
notice.

8. Full beneficial use of the water shall be made, consistent with the terms ofthis order, on or
before October 1, 2025. A Claim of Beneficial Use prepared by a Certified Water Right
Examiner shall be submitted by the applicant to the Department within one year after the
deadline for completion of the change and full beneficial use of the water.

9. After satisfactory proof of beneficial use is received, a new certificate confirmingthe right
transferred will be issued.

1 ted i egon on

Li: lanager, for
IV
Oregon Water Resources Department

MAILING DATE:--------------AUG 1 5 2024
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egon
Tina Kotek, Governor

May20,2024

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL AND E-MAIL

Applicant
LVHW, LLC
52015 SEVEN HILLS RD
MILTON-FREEWATER, OR 97862

SUBJECT: Water Right Transfer Application T-13998

WaterResources Department
North Mall QJfiee Building
725 SummerSt NE, Suite A

Salem,OR97301
Phone 503 986-0900

Fax 503 986-0904
www.oregon.gov/owrd

Please find enclosed the Preliminary Determination indicating that, based on the information
available, the Department intends to approve application T-13998. This document is an
intermediate step in the approval process; water may not be used legally as proposed in the
transfer application until a Final Order has been issued by the Department. Please read this
entire letter carefullyto determine your responsibility for additional action.

A public notice is being published in the Department's weekly publication, simultaneouslywith
issuance ofthe Preliminary Determination. The notice initiates a period in which any person
may file either a protest opposing the decision proposed bythe Department in the Preliminary
Determination or a standing statement supporting the Department's decision. The protest
period will end 30 days after the Department's notice.

If no protest is filed, the Department will issue a Final Order consistent with the Preliminary
Determination. You should receive a copy of the Final Order about 30 days after the close of the
protest period.

If a protest is filed, the application may be referred to a contested case proceeding. A contested
case provides an opportunity for the proponents and opponents of the decision proposed in
the Preliminary Determination to present information and arguments supporting their position
in a quasi-judicial proceeding.

Please don't hesitate to contact me at 503 979-9607 or Kim.R.French@water.oregon.gov, if I
may be of assistance.

Sincerely,o
Kim French
Transfer Specialist
Transfer and Conservation Section

cc: T-13998
Greg Silbernagel, District 23Watermaster (via e-mail)
John Warinner, Agent for the applicant (via e-mail)

encs



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OFTHE

STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of Transfer Application
T-13998, Umatilla County

PRELIMINARY DETERMINATION
PROPOSING APPROVAL FOR AN
ADDITIONAL POINT OF APPROPRIATION

Authority

Oregon Revised Statutes (ORS) 537.705 and 540.505 to 540.580 establish the process in which a
water right holder may submit a request to transfer the point of appropriation, place of use, or
character of use authorized under an existing water right. Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR)
Chapter 690, Division 380 implement the statutes and provides the Department's procedures
and criteria for evaluating transfer applications.

Applicant

LVHW, LLC
52015 SEVEN HILLS RD
MILTON-FREEWATER, OR 97862

Findings of Fact

1. On May 6, 2022, LVHW, LLC filed an application for an additional point of appropriation
under Certificate 92340. The Department assigned the application number T-13998.

2. Notice of the application for transfer was published on May 17, 2022, pursuant to OAR 690­
380-4000. No comments were filed in response to the notice.

3. On September 19, 2023, the Department sent a copy of the draft Preliminary Determination
to the applicant proposing to approve Transfer Application T-13998. The draft Preliminary
Determination cover letter gave a deadline of October 19, 2023, for the applicant to
respond. The applicant requested that the Department proceed with issuance of a
Preliminary Determination and provided the necessary information to demonstrate that the
applicant is authorized to pursue the transfer.

4. The right to be transferred is as follows:

Certificate: 92340 in the name of SCOTT HENDRICKS (perfected under Permit
G-14057)

Use: SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION 0F 25.0 ACRES
Priority Date: MARCH 23, 2000

Pursuant to OAR 690-380-4030, any person may file a protestor standing statementwithin 30 days after the la_st
date ofpublication ofthe newspaper notice or the Department's weekly notice asprescribed by 0AR690-380­
4020,whichever is later, ofthis preliminary determination.

T-13998.krf Page 1 of6



0.31 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND
The amount of water used for irrigation under this right, togetherwith the
amount secured under any other right existingfor the same lands, is
limited to a diversion of ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second (or its
equivalent) and 3.0 acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated duringthe
irrigation season of each year.

Period of Use: WHENEVER NECESSARY FOR BENEFICIAL USE

Rate:
Limit/Duty:

Source: A WELL in DRY CREEK BASIN

Authorized Point of Appropriation:
Twp Rng Mer Sec a-0 Measured Distances

POA 1 (MCCLELLANWELL NO. 2)- 1418 FEET
6N 35 E WM 32 NWSE NORTH AND22.1 FEET EAST FROM THE S1/4

CORNER OF SECTION 32

Authorized Place of Use:
IRRIGATION

Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Acres
6N 35 E WM 32 SWSE 24.8
6N 35 E WM 32 SE SE 0.2

TOTAL 25.0

4. Transfer Application T-13998 proposes an additional point of appropriation approximately
468 feet south from the existing point of appropriation as follows:

Twp Rng Mer Sec a-2 Measured Distances

6N 35 E WM 32 SWSE POA 2-950 FEET NORTH AND 20 FEET EAST FROM
THE S1/4 CORNER OF SECTION 32

Transfer Review Criteria [OAR 690-380-0100(14), 690-380-4010(2) and OAR 690-380-2110(2)]

5. Water has been used within the last five years prior to the submittal of Transfer Application
T-13998 accordingto the terms and conditions of the right. There is no information in the
record that would demonstrate that the right is subject to forfeiture under ORS 540.610.

6. A water delivery system sufficient to use the full amount of water allowed under the
existing right was present within the five-year period prior to submittal of Transfer
Application T-13998.

7. The water right is subject to transfer as defined in ORS 540.505(4) and 0AR 690-380­
0100(14).

8. The proposed point of appropriation develops groundwater from the same aquifer as the
authorized point of appropriation, as required by 0AR 690-380-2110(2).

9. The proposed change, as conditioned, would not result in enlargement of the right.

T-13998.krf Page 2 of 6



10. The proposed change, as conditioned, would not result in injury to other existing water
rights.

11. All other application requirements are met.

Determination and Proposed Action

The additional point of appropriation proposed in Transfer Application T-13998 appears to be
consistent with the requirements of ORS 537.705 and 540.505 to 540.580 and 0AR 690-380­
5000. If protests are not filed pursuant to OAR 690-380-4030, the application will be approved.

If TransferApplication T-13998 is approved, the final order will include thefollowing:
• i ••

1. The additional point ofappropriation proposed in TransferApplication T-13998 is approved.

2. The right to the use of the water is restricted to beneficial use at the place of use described
and is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in Certificate 92340 and any
related decree.

3. Approval of this transfer application does not constitute nor grant legal access ontoor
through anotherperson'spropertyforpurposes ofaccessing the new point of appropriation.

4. Water right Certificate 92340 is cancelled.

5. The quantity ofwater diverted at the new additional point of appropriation (POA 2),
together with that diverted at the original point ofappropriation (POA 1 {McClellan Well No.
2)), shall not exceed the quantity ofwater lawfully available at the original point of
appropriation (POA 1 (McClellan Well No. 2)).

6. Water shall be acquiredfrom the same aquifer (water source) as the original point of
appropriation.

7. Water Use Measurement Conditions:

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install a totalizing
flow meter, or, with prior approval ofthe Director, another suitable measuring
device, at each point ofappropriation (new and existing).

b. The water user shall maintain the meters ormeasuring devices in good working
order.

c. The water usershall allow the Watermaster access to the meters ormeasuring
devices; provided however, where the meters ormeasuring devices are located
within a private structure, the Watermastershall request access upon reasonable
notice.

T-13998.krf Page 3 of6



8. Fullbeneficial useofthe watershallbemade, consistent with the terms ofthisorder, onor
before October1, 2025. A Claim ofBeneficial Use preparedby a Certified WaterRight
Examinershall be submitted by the applicant to theDepartment within one yearafterthe
deadlineforcompletion ofthechange andfullbeneficial use ofthe water.

9. Aftersatisfactory proofofbeneficial use is received, a new certificate confirming the right
transferred willbe issued.

Li
D CK, ACTING DIRECTOR
Oregon Water Resources Department

anager, for

This Preliminary Determination was prepared byKim French. If you have questions aboutthe information in
this document, you may reach me at503 979-9607 or Kim.R.French@water.oregon.gov.

Protests

Under the provisions ofORS 540.520(6) & (7) and OAR 690-380-403Q, within 30 days afterthe
last date of publication of the newspaper notice or the Department's weekly notice as
prescribed by 0AR 690-380-4020, whichever is later, any person may file, jointly or severally, a
protest expressing opposition of approval of the transfer application and disagreement with
this Preliminary Determination or a standing statement in support of this Preliminary
Determination. If this Preliminary Determination determines that a change in point of diversion
or appropriation would result in injury, the applicant may file a notification of intent to pursue
approval of the transfer under 0AR 690-380-5030 to 690-380-5050. Protests and standing.
statements must be received by the Water Resources Department within 30 days afterthe last
date of publication of the newspapernotice or the Department's weekly notice as pres_cribed by
OAR 690-380-4020, whichever is later.

Protests must be in writing and received in hard copy form with the appropriate statutory
protest filing fee; protests cannot be filed by electronic mail. [OAR 690-002-0025(3) and 690-
380-0100(9)]. The protest must include the following:

- The person's name, address, and telephone number;

- All reasonably ascertainable Issues and all reasonably available arguments SURporting
the person's position by the close of the protest period. Failureto raise a reasonably
ascertainable issue in a protest or failur:e to provide sufficient specificity t:_0 affor,d the
Department an opportunityto respond to the issue may preclude consideration ofthe
issue during the hearing;

T-13998.krf Page 4 of6



If you are the applicant, a protest fee of $480 required by 0RS 536.050; and

If you are not the applicant, a protest fee of $950 required by ORS 536.050 and proof of
service of the protest upon the applicant.

Requests for Standing

Under the provisions of OAR 690-380-4030(5), the Department shall provide to persons who
have filed standing statements as defined under 0AR 690-380-0100(11) notice of any
differences between the Department's Preliminary Determination and the Final Order, notice of
a hearing on the application under 0AR 137-003-0535, and an opportunity to request limited
party status or party status in the hearing.

Requests for standing must be received in the Water Resources Department no later than 30
days after the last date of publication of the newspaper notice or the Department's weekly
notice as prescribed by OAR 690-380-4020, whichever ls later. Requests for standing must be in
writing, and must include the following:

- The requester's name, mailing address and telephone number;

If the requester is representing a group, association or other organization, the name,
address and telephone number of the represented group;

- A statement that the requester supports the preliminary determination as issued.

After the protest period has ended, the Director will either issue a Final Order or schedule a
contested case hearing. The contested case hearing will be scheduled only if a protest has been
filed under OAR 690-380-4030. In accordance with OAR 690-380-4200, notice and conduct of
the hearing shall:

Be under the applicable provisions of ORS 183.310 to 183.550, pertaining to contested
cases, and the hearing shall be held in the area where the rights are located unless all
parties stipulate otherwise; and

If a protest has asserted that a water right to be transferred has been forfeited through
non-use, include the notice and procedures described in OAR 690-017-0500 to 690-017­
0900.

ff after hearing the Department issues a proposed Final Order finding that a change in point of
diversion or appropriation will result in injury, the applicant may file a notification of intent to
pursue approval of the transfer under OAR 690-380-5030 to 690-380-5050 within 15 days of
receipt of the proposed order. Notwithstanding 690-002-0175, if the applicant files a
notification of intent to pursue approval of the transfer under 690-380-5030 to 690-380-5050,

T-13998.krf Page 5 of6



the deadline for filing exceptions to· the proposed order shall be 30 days after the Department
provides notice to the parties that the transfer does not meet the requirements of 690-380­
5030 to 690-380-5050.

If you do not request a hearing within 30 days after the close of the protest period, or if you
withdraw a request for a hearing, notify the Department or the administrative law judge that
you will not appear, or fail to appear at a scheduled hearing, the Director may issue a final
order by default. If the Director issues a Final Order by default, the Department designates the
relevant portions of its files on this matter, including all materials that you have submitted
relating to this matter, as the record for purpose of proving a primafacie case upon default.

You may be represented by an attorney at the hearing. Legal aid organizations may be able to
assist a party with limited financial resources. Generally, partnerships, corporations,
associations, governmental subdivisions, or public or private organizations are represented by
an attorney. However, consistent with OAR 690-002-0020 and OAR 690-137-0555, an agency
representative may represent partnerships, corporations, associations, governmental
subdivisions or public, or private organizations if the Department determines that appearance
of a person by an authorized representative will not hinder the orderly and timely development
of the record in this case.

Notice Regarding Servicemembers: Active-duty servicemembers have a right to stay
proceedings under the federal Servicemembers Civil Relief Act. 50 U.S.C. App. $$501-597b. For
more information contact the Oregon State Bar at 800-452-8260, the Oregon Military
Department at 971-355-4127, or the nearest United States Armed Forces Legal Assistance
Office through http://legalassistance.law.af.mil.

If you have questions about how to file a protest or if you have previously filed a protest and
you want to know the status, please contact Will Davidson at 503-507-2749.

If you have questions about the Department or any of its programs, please contact our Water
Resources Customer Service Group at 503-986-0900.

Address any correspondence to: Oregon Water Resources Department, Transfer and
Conservation Section, 725 Summer Street NE, Suite A, Salem 0R 97301-1266.
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#$Oregon
Tina Kotek, Governor

September 19, 2023

VIA E-MAIL

Applicant

LVHW, LLC
52015 SEVEN HILLS RD
MILTON-FREEWATER, OR 97862

Reference: Water Right Transfer Application T-13998

Water Resources Department
North Mall Office Building
725 Summer St NE, Suite A

Salem, OR 97301
Phone 503 986-0900

Fax 503 986-0904
www.oregon.gov/owrd

Your water right transfer is in the first of three phases of processing. Enclosed is a draft of the.
Department's Preliminary Determination regarding TransferApplication T-13998. The document
reflects the Department's conclusion that, based on the information currently available, the
transfer will be approved. Your response and submittal of the items outlined below are required
by October 19, 2023.

Required items needing your immediate attention:

1. Please carefully review the Draft Preliminary Determination to verify that it accurately reflects
the changes you intend to make and to become familiar with the proposed conditions.

2. Respond in writing by October 19, 2023, with acknowledgement that you agree to the
proposed action and conditions.

3. If you find any errors, please let me know.

4. REQUIRED: You must submit a Report of Ownership for the lands where the water right(s)
are currently located (i.e., the FROM lands). This report:

a) Must be prepared by a title company;

b) Shall include a "prepared by" statement and the date the title company prepared the
report printed on the cover sheet;

c) Must:

i. Be prepared no earlier than 3 months prior to the date of issuance of the Draft
Preliminary Determination showing current ownership; OR

ii. Be prepared within 3 months of the date the water right conveyance agreement was
recorded; OR

iii. Show ownership for the FROM land at the time a water right conveyance agreement
was recorded.

lfwater right conveyance agreements are involved, it is helpful to provide copies of
those agreements along with the Report ofOwnership.



IMPORTANT: In order for the Departmentto clearly understand the date that the title
company prepared the Report of Ownership, the title company must indicate/state the
date that they prepared the report on the coversheet and/or first page of the report.

d) Must include a list of owners at the time the report was generated; AND

e) Must include a legal description of the property where the water right to be transferred is
currently located (i.e., the FROM lands).

5. You must provide a notarized statement of consent signed by any landowner listed in the
Report of Ownership who is not already included in the transfer application. The
Department's statement of consent form (Consent By Deeded Landowner) is available at:
https://www.oregon.gov/OWRD/WRDFormsPDF/consent to transfer form.pdf

Conditions of your water right...

The Watermaster has required a water measurement device at both the new and existing points
of appropriation prior to diversion of water. Enclosed is a contact information sheet to assist you
in pursuing additional information or approval of the required (or alternate) devices.

Please note the proposed date by which all conditions must be met: October 1, 2024. 1f the
required completion date is insufficient to comply with any of the conditions, you may request
more time, at no cost to you, during this stage of processing. Please let me know by the
comment deadline if you will need more time and explain the reasons why.

What happens next...
Once the preliminary determination is issued a publication period is required. The Department
will publish a notice in their weekly publication, which opens a 30-day period in which the transfer
can be protested.

Issuance of the Preliminary Determination will occur shortly after we receive:

1. Your written response to the conditions and proposed action in the Draft Preliminary
Determination (e-mail is acceptable); and

2. The Report of Ownership, including affidavits of consent from any landowners shown in the
ownership report who have not signed the transfer application. The title company must
indicate/state the date that they prepared the ownership report on the coversheet and/or first
page of the report.

If we do not receive the items listed above by October 19, 2023, a Preliminary Determination
may be issued denying the application as incomplete.
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Please don't hesitate to contact me at 503 979-9607 or Kim.R.French@water.oregon.gov if I may
be of assistance.

Sincerely,

sits
Kim French
Transfer Specialist
Transfer and Conservation Section

cc: Transfer Application file T-13998
Greg Silbernagel, District 23 Watermaster (via e-mail)
John Warinner, Agent for the applicant (via e-mail)

encs
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BEFORE THEWATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OF THE

STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of TransferApplication
T-13998, Umatilla County D RAFT

PRELIMINARY DETERMINATION
PROPOSING APPROVAL FOR AN
ADDITIONAL POINT OF APPROPRIATION

Authority

Oregon Revised Statutes (ORS) 537.705 and 540.505 to 540.580 establish the process in which a
water right holder may submit a request to transfer the point of appropriation, place of use, or
character of use authorized under an existingwater right. Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR)
Chapter 690, Division 380 implement the statutes and provides the Department's procedures
and criteria for evaluating transfer applications.

Applicant

LVHW, LLC
52015 SEVEN HILLS RD
MILTON-FREEWATER, OR 97862

Findings of Fact

1. On May 6, 2022, LVHW, LLC filed an application for an additional point of appropriation
under Certificate 92340. The Department assigned the application number T-13998.

2. Notice of the application for transfer was published on May 17, 2022, pursuant to OAR 690­
380-4000. No comments were filed in response to the notice.

3. The right to be transferred is as follows:

Certificate:

Use:
Priority Date:
Rate:
Limit/Duty:

Period of Use:
Source:

T-13998.krf

92340 in the name of SCOTT HENDRICKS (perfected under Permit
G-14057)
SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION OF 25.0ACRES
MARCH 23, 2000
0.31 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND
The amount of water used for irrigation under this right, together with the
amount secured under any other right existing for the same lands, is
limited to a diversion of ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second (or its
equivalent) and 3.0 acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the
irrigation season of each year.
WHENEVER NECESSARY FOR BENEFICIAL USE
AWELL in DRY CREEK BASIN
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Authorized Point of Appropriation:
Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Measured Distances

POA 1 (MCCLELLANWELLNO. 2) - 1418 FEET
6N 35 E WM 32 NWSE NORTH AND 22.1 FEET EAST FROMTHE S1/4

CORNER OF SECTION 32

Authorized Place of Use:
IRRIGATION

Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Acres
6N 35 E WM 32 SWSE 24.8
6N 35 E WM 32 SE SE 0.2

TOTAL 25.0

4. Transfer Application T-13998 proposes an additional point of appropriation approximately
468 feet from the existing point of appropriation as follows:

Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Measured Distances

6N 35 E WM 32 SWSE POA 2 -950 FEETNORTH AND 20 FEET EAST FROM
THE S1/4 CORNEROF SECTION 32

Transfer Review Criteria [0AR 690-380-0100(14), 690-380-4010(2) andOAR 690-380-2110(2)]

4. Water has been used within the last five years prior to the submittal of TransferApplication
T-13998 according to the terms and conditions of the right. There is no information in the
record that would demonstrate that the right is subject to forfeiture under ORS 540.610.

5. A water delivery system sufficient to use the full amount of water allowed under the
existing right was present within the five-year period prior to submittal of Transfer
Application T-13998.

6. The water right is subject to transfer as defined in 0RS 540.505(4) and 0AR 690-380­
0100(14).

7. The proposed point of appropriation develops groundwater from the same aquifer as the
authorized point of appropriation, as required by 0AR 690-380-2110(2).

8. The proposed change would not result in enlargement of the right.

9. The proposed change would not result in injury to other existing water rights.

10. All other application requirements are met.

Determination and Proposed Action

The additional point of appropriation proposed in Transfer Application T-13998 appears to be
consistent with the requirements of ORS 537.705 and 540.505 to 540.580 and OAR 690-380-
5000. If protests are not filed pursuant to OAR 690-3·80-4030, the application will be approved.
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If TransferApplication T-13998 is approved, thefinal order will include thefollowing:

1. The additional point ofappropriation proposedin TransferApplication T-13998 is approved.

2. The right to the use ofthe water is restricted to beneficial use at the place ofuse described
andis subject to all other conditions andlimitations contained in Certificate 92340 andany
relateddecree.

3. Approval of this transfer application does not constitute nor grant legal access onto or
through another person's propertyforpurposes of accessing the new point ofappropriation.

4. Water right Certificate 92340 is cancelled.

5. The quantity ofwaterdiverted at the new additional point ofappropriation (POA 2),
togetherwith that diverted at the original point ofappropriation (POA 1 (McClellan Well No.
2)), shall not exceed the quantity ofwater lawfully available at the original point of
appropriation (POA 1 (McClellan Well No. 2)).

6. Watershall be acquiredfrom the same aquifer (water source) as the original point of
appropriation.

7. Water Use Measurement Conditions:

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install a totalizing
flowmeter, or, with priorapproval of the Director, anethersuitable measuring
device, at each point of appropriation (new and existing).

b. The water usershall maintain the meters or measuring devices in goodworking
order.

c. The water user shall allow the Watermaster access to the meters or measuring
devices; provided however, where the meters or measuring devices are located
within a private structure, the Watermaster shall request access upon reasonable
notice.

8. Full beneficial use ofthe water shall be made, consistent with the terms ofthis order, on or
before October 1, 2024. A Claim of Beneficial Use prepared by a Certified Water Right
Examiner shall be submitted by the applicant to the Department within one year after the
deadlinefor completion of the change andfull beneficial use ofthe water.

9. Aftersatisfactory proofofbeneficial use is received, a new certificate confirming the right
transferred will be issued.

Dated in Salem, Oregon on
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Lisa J. Jara mi I IQ, Transfer and Conservation Section Manager, for
DOUGLAS E. WOODCOCK, ACTING DIRECTOR
Oregon Water Resources Department

This draft Prel iminary Determination was prepared by Kim French. If you have questions about the
information in this document, you may reach me at 503 979-9607 or Kim.R.French@water.oregon.gov.
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Watermaster Review Form

Watermaster Review Form:
Water Right Transfer

Transfer Application

OregonWater Resources Department
725 Summer St NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.oregon.gov/OWRD

Transfer Application: T-13998

Applicant Name: LVHW LLC

Review Due Date:

roorescoses. [Jou [loo [lox [lose []omeR

Reviewer(s): Luke Martin Date of Review: 11/02/2022

1. Do you have evidence that the right has not been used in the last 5 years and that the presumption of

forfeiture would not likely be rebuttable?. D Yes lvl No If "Yes", attach evidence (e.g. dated

aerial photo showing pavement or building on the land for >5 yrs.)

2. Is there a history of regulation on the source that serves this (or these) right(s) that has involved the

transferred right(s) and downstream water rights? D Yes IV I No Generally characterize the

frequency of any regulation or explain why regulation has not occurred:

3. Have headgate notices been issued for the source that serves the transferred right(s)?

[]ves [] o []ecords not avatate.

4. In your estimation, after the proposed change, would distribution of water for the right(s) result in

regulation of other water rights that would not have occurred if use under the original right(s)

was/were maximized? [_[ ves [] No Ii"Yes", explain:

s. In your estimation, if the proposed change Is approved, are there upstream water rights that would
be affected? [_[Yes [v]No It"Yes", describe how the rights would be affected and list the rights
most affected:
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Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application

6. Check here[]if it appears that downstream water rights benefitfromreturnflows resulting fromthe
current use of the transferred right(s)? If you check the box, generally characterize the locations where

the return .flows likely occur and list the water, rights that benefit most:

~ N/A

7. For POD changes and instream transfers, check here if there are channel losses between the old
and new PODs or within the proposed instream reach? If you checkthe box, des_cribe and, if possible,
estimate the losses:

~ N/A
8. For inst ream transfers that propose protection of a reach beyond the mouth ofthe source stream:

Ivi N/A Would the quantity be measureable into the receiving stream consist_ent with
OAR 690-077-001.5(8)? □ Yes □ No

9. For POU chan·ges: lvl N/~ Is it likely the original place of use would continue to rece.ive water
from the same source? D Yes D No If "Yes", explain:

10. For POU or USE changes-: Ivi N/A In your best judgment, would use of the existing right at "full
face value," result in the diversion of more water than can be used beneficially and withoutwaste?

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain:

11. For_POU_changes that_involve micro-irrigation: [/[N/A

a. Has the applicant made changes (,absent a transfer) to convert to micro-irrigation within the c_urrent
place of use boundary of the water right proposed for tramsfer, and previously demonstrated to the
Department through monitoring and site inspections by the Watermaster that the pr0p0sed transfer
will not result in injury or enlargement?

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain:
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Watermaster Review Form

b. Has a temporary transfer of this naturebeenpreviously filed and approved on the same lands
(or portions thereof) as those lands involved inthis transfer?

[]Yes [] No If"Yes", answer the folowine:

i. Were there any problemswith moreacres being irrigated (orwetted) than
were authorized untlertlie temp:0rary,itr-arfsfer? D Y.es· D N0 If "Yes", e-xRlaim:

ii. Did the designated areas that were to remain dry (or not wetted) under the
temporary transfer actually remain dry? D ~es D Nb If"No", explain:

iii. Did the applicant comply with and meet all of the conditions of the temp0raf¥

transfer? D Yes D No If "No", explain:

iv. Do you have any other obser:vations regarding, the temporary transfer?

D Yes D No If "Yes", describe:

v. Did the applicant demonstrate to the Department through monitoring and site
inspections by the Watermaster that neither injury nor enlargement 0c;curred as a
result of the temporary tran·sfer? D Yes D N0 If "No", explain:

c. To the best of your knowledge, if this transfer is approved, does it appear that:

i. "Injury" will occur to o.ther water rights that share the same source?□ Yes [] No If "Y.es", explaln:

ii. "Enlargement" of the water right being transferred will occur?□ Yes lvl No If "Yes", explain:
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Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application

12. Are there other issues not identified through the above questions that should be considered in
determiningwhether the change "can be effected without injury to other rights"?

[y] ves [Jo it"ves", eroam:
Groundwater review

13. What alternatives may be available for addressing any issues identified above:

Water level monitoring- see groundwater review

14. Do conditions need to be included in the transferorder to avoid enlargement of the right or injury to
other rights? [_]No [// Yes, as checked and provided below:

D For POU changes that involve micro-irrigation, provide the monitoring and reporting conditions
necessary to prevent injury/enlargement:

A Headgate should be required prior to diverting water.

Measurement Devices for POD or POA: (if this condition is selected, also fill in the top
sections of Page 4)

a. Before water use maybegin under this order, the water usershall install a totalizing flowmeter",
or, with prior approval of the Director, anothersuitable measuring device, I ti' I at eachpoint of
diversion/appropriation (newandexisting) OR ateach newpoint ofdiversion/appropriation
D with the exception that waterrights issued to the Bureau ofReclamation oran irrigation
district (orsimilarentity) are not subject to this condition.
b. The water usershall maintain the meters ormeasuring devices ingoodworking order.
c. The water usershall allow the Watermaster accessto the meters ormeasuring devices; provided
however, where the meters ormeasuring devices are locatedwithin aprivate structure, the
Watermastershall request access upon reasonable notice.

□ Reservoir water use measurement: (if this condition is selected, also fill in the top sections
of Page 4)

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water usershall install staffgages*,
or, withprior approval of the Director, other suitable measuring devices, thatmeasure the entire
range andstage between empty andfull in each reservoir. Staffgages shall be UnitedStates
Geological Survey style.

b. Before water use maybegin under this order, if the reservoir is located in channel, weirs orother
suitable measuring devices mustbe installed upstream anddownstream of the reservoir, and, an
adjustable outlet valve mustbe installed. The water usershallmaintain such devices in goodworking
order. A written waivermay be obtained, if in thejudgment of the Director, the installation ofweirs or
othersuitable measuring devices, or the adjustable outlet valve, will provide nopublic benefit.

Submerged Orifice

Flow Restrictor
□□Weir

Parshall Flume

Other:

□□□

+ The following alternative device(s) should be substituted for the bold, underlined device in the above
selected condition:
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Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application

Oregon Water Resources Department

Measurement Condition Information for the Applicant
(To be sent with the Draft Preliminary Determination or Final Order)

Transfer #: T. 13998

In order to avoid enlargement of the right or injury to other rights, a flowmeter
be required to be installed prior to diversion of water, as a condition of this transfer:
[[ ateach point ofdiversion/appropriation (new and existing) OR
D at each new point ofdiversion/appropriation.

will

For additional information, or to obtain approval of a different type of measurement device, the applicant
should contact the area Watermaster:

Watermaster name: Luke Martin

District: 23

Address: 707 E Broadway Ave

Cit/State/Zip: Milton Freewater, OR 97862

Phone:

Email:

5413710818

Luke.C.Martin@water.Oregon.gov

Note: Ifa device other than the one specified in the Preliminary Determination or Final Order is approved
by the Watermaster, fill out andmail theform below to the Salem office.

Approval of an Alternate Measurement Device T­
(to befilled out after consultation with the applicant, or after a site visit)

On behalf of the Director, I authorize use of the following suitable alternate measurement device:

Watermaster signature District Date

If this form is used for approval ofan alternative measurement device, It must be malled to:

Oregon Water Resources Department

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A

Salem, 0R 97301-1266
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SECTION 32, T6N, R35E, WM -- UMATILLA COUNTY

504

POA 1. AUTHORIZED WELL
Well Log UMAT 50939
NW SE, Section 32, T6N, R35, WM (TL 504)
1418 ft N and 22 ft E from S1/4 Corner Sec 32

POA 2. ADDITIONALWELL
Well Log UMAT 55959
SW SE, Section 32, T6N, R35, WM (TL 501)
950 ft N and 20 ft E from S1/4 Corner Sec 32
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1RD
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32 33
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STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF UMATILLA

CERTIFICATEOF WATER RJGHT

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO

SCOTT HENDRICKS
PO BOX293
MILTON-FREEWATER OR 97862

confirms the right to the use ofwater perfected under the terms ofPennit G-14057. The amount ofwater used to which this
right is entitled is limited to the amount used beneficially, and shall not exceed the amount specified, or its equivalent in the
case ofrotation, measured at the point ofdiversion from the source. The specific limits and conditions ofthe use are listed
below.

APPLICATIONFILE NUMBER: G-151 JO
SOURCEOF WATER: A WELL INDRY CREEKBASIN

PURPOSE orUSE: SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION OF 2S.0 ACRES

MAXIMUMRATE: 0.31 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND

PERIOD OF USE: WHENEVER NECESSARY FOR BENEFICIAL USE

DATE OF PRIORITY: MARCH 23, 2000

The well is located as follows:

ffth Iescription o e place oI use Is as IO! I0wS:
Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Acres

6N 35 E WM 32 SWSE 24.8
6N 35E WM 32 SESE 0.2

Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Measured Distances -

6N 35 E WM 32 NWSE McCLELLAN WELLNO. 2 - I4I8 FEETNORTH AND22.1 FEET
EAST FROM S1/4 CORNER, SECTION 32

Ad

The amount ofwater used for irrigation under this right, togetherwith the amount secured under any other right existing for
the same lands, is limited to a diversion ofONE-EIGHTIETH ofone cubic foot per second (or its equivalent) and 3.0 acre­
feet for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season ofeach year.

NOTICE OF RIGHTTO PETITION FOR RECONSIDERATION OR JUDICIALREVIEW
This is an order in other than a contested case. This order is subject to judicial review underORS 183.484 and ORS 536.075.
Any petition forjudicial review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by ORS 183.484(2). Pursuant to OR:S
183.484, ORS 536.075 and OAR 137-004-0080, you may petition forjudicial review and petition the Director for
reconsideration ofthis order. A petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and ifno action is
taken within 60 days following the date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied. In addition, underORS
537.260 any person with an application, permit orwater right certificate subsequent in priority mayjointly or severally
contest the issuance ofthe certificate within three months after issuance of the certificate.
Application G-15110.jlj Page I of2 Certificate 92340



Measurement, recording and reporting conditions:

A. The water user shall maintain the meter or other suitable measuring device as approved by the Director in
good working order.

B. The water user shall allow the watermaster access to the meter or measuring device; provided however,
where the meter or measuring device is located within a private structure, the watermaster shall request
access upon reasonable notice.

C. The Director may require the water user to keep and maintain a record ofthe amount (volume) ofwater
used and may require the water user to report water use on a periodic schedule as established by the
Director. In addition, the Director may require the water user to report general water use information, the
periods ofwater use and the place and nature ofuse ofwater under the right. The Director may provide an
opportunity for the water user to submi t alternativereporting procedures for review and approval.

Ifsubstantial interference with a senior water right occurs due to withdrawal ofwater from any well listed on this right, then
use ofwater from the well(s) shall be discontinued or reduced and/or the schedule ofwithdrawal shall be regulated until or
unless the Department approves or implements an alternative administrative action to mitigate the interference. The
Department encourages junior and senior appropriators to jointly develop plans to mitigate interference.

The well shall be maintained in accordance with the General Standards for the Construction and Maintenance ofWater Wells
in Oregon. The works shall be equipped with a usable access port, and may also include an air line and pressure gauge
adequate to determine the water level elevation in the well at all times.

The Director may require water level or pump test results every ten years.

Failure to comply with any of the provisions of this right may result in action including, but not limited to, restrictions on the
use, civil penalties, or cancellation of the right.

This right is for the beneficial use ofwater without waste. The water user is advised that new regulations may require the use
ofbest practical technologies or conservation practices to achieve this end.

By law, the land use associated with this water use must be in compliance with statewide land-use goals and any local
acknowledged land-use plan.

The use ofwater shall be limited when it interferes with any prior surface qr ground water rights.

The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted to beneficial use on the place ofuse described.

MAR10 2017

ervices Division Administrator, for
. Byler, Director
ater Resources Department

Application G-1511 0.jlj Page 2 of2 Certificate 92340
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Groundwater Transfer Review Summary Form

Transfer/PA #T- 13998

GW Reviewer Jen Woody Date Review Completed: 12/23/2022

Summary of Same Source Review:

D The proposed change in point of appropriation is not within the same aquifer as per OAR 690-380­
2110(2).

Summary of Injury Review:

D The proposed transfer will result In another, existing water right not receiving previously available

water to which it is legally entitled or result in significant interference with a surface water source as per
690-380-0100(3).

Summary of GW-SW Transfer Similarity Review:

D The proposed SW-GW transfer doesn't meet the definition of "similarly" as per 0AR 690-380-2130.

This is only a summary. Documentation is attached and should be read thoroughly to understand the
basis for determinations.

Version: 202 10204



OREGON
OregonWaterResourcesDepartment
725 Summer StreetNE, Suite A
Salem,Oregon97301-1271
(503) 986-0900
www.wrd.state.or.us

Ground Water Review Form:
] water Right Transfer
D Permit Amendment
DO GRModification
D Other

Application: T-13998

Proposed Changes: D POA

□USE
Reviewer(s): Jen Woody

APOA

□POU

] SW-GW
J OTHER

ApplicantName: LVHW

DJ RA

Date ofReview: 12/23/2022

Date Reviewed by GwMgr. and Reumed to WRSP{21@?°I

The information provided in the application is insufficient to evaluate whether the proposed
transfer may be approved because:

D The water well reports provided with the application do not correspond to the water rights
affected by the transfer.

D The application does not include water well reports or a description of the well construction
details sufficient to establish the ground water body developed or proposed to be developed.

D Other

1. Basic description of the changes proposed in this transfer: Certificate 92340 authorizes one
basalt well. UMAT 50939. for 25 acres of supplemental irrigation at a maximum rate of 0.31
cfs__ T13998 proposes to add one basalt well. UMAT 55959.to the water right.

2. Will the proposed POA develop the same aquifer (source) as the existing authorized POA?
IZ! Yes D No Comments:

The applicant's existing well and the proposed APOA will produce from one or more water­
bearing zones in the Columbia River Basalt Group (CRBG), a series of lava flows with a
composite thickness greater than I 0,000 feet in the Columbia Plateau. Each flow is
characterized by a series of internal features, which generally include a thin rubble zone at
the contact between flows and a thick, dense, low porosity and low permeability interior
zone. In some cases, sedimentary layers were deposited during the time between basalt flow
emplacements. A flow top, sedimentary interbed (if present)and flow bottom are
collectively referred to as an interflow zone. Unconfined groundwater occurs near the
weathered top of the basalts, but most water occurs in interflow zones under confining
conditions at the contacts between lava flows. CRBG flow features result in a series of
stacked, thin aquifers that are confined by dense flow interiors. The low permeability of the
basalt flow interiors usually results in little connection between stacked aquifers, which
results in tabular aquifers with unique water level heads (Reidel et al., 2002).

Page I of? Version: 202 10204



Ground Water Review Form TransferApplication: T- 13998

The CRBG is extensively faulted in the Walla Walla basin. Displacement along faults can
provide groundwater flowpaths by disrupting continuous horizontal dense flow interiors and
connecting interflowzones. Alternatively, faults can act as lowpermeability zones that are
resistors to groundwater flow. While the hydraulics ofeach mapped fault in the basin are not
fully characterized at this time, groups ofCRBGwellswith similar head and water level trends
are identified near the subject site, suggesting hydraulic connection.
There are multiple basalt flows and water-bearing interflowzones accessed by the certificated
well. Although the two wells are completed to different depths, their similar water level
elevations, trends and connectivity during pumping indicate they access the same aquifer within
the ColumbiaRiver Basalt Group (CRBG) See Figures 2 and3,
3. a) rs there more than one source developed under the right (e.g., basalt and alluvium)?

D Yes IXl No The authorized POA accesses a single aquifer within the CRBG. based on
observations during drilling that report no water level change with depth.
b) ffyes, estimate the portion of the right supplied by each of the sources and describe any
limitations that will need to be placed on the proposed change (rate, duty, etc.): nla

4. a) Will this proposed change, at its maximum allowed rate of use, likely result in an increase
in interference with another ground water right?

Yes DNo Comments: Pumping at the proposed APOA, located 200 feet closer to
the nearest basalt well than the authorized POA will result in 0.02 feet increased drawdown
at ¼ mile away from the original POA. Aquifer parameters from multi-well pump testing at
nearby wells (EA Engineering , 2017) were used in this analysis.
b) Ifyes, would this proposed change, at its maximum allowed rate of use, likely result in
another groundwater right not receiving the water to which it is legally entitled?
D Yes IXl No lf yes, explain: The estimated increase in drawdown will not prevent
nearby groundwater users from accessing groundwater.

5. a) Will this proposed change, at its maximum allowed rate of use, likely result in an increase
in interference with another surface water source?
D Yes ~No Comments: One hundred to two hundred feet ofCRBG rock lies
between nearby creek beds and the water bearing zones available to the subject wells. The
proposed APOAwill affect surface water similarly to the authorized POA.
b) Ifyes, at its maximum allowed rate of use, what is the expected change in degree of
interference with any surface water sources resulting from the proposed change?
Stream: D Minimal D Significant
Stream: 0 Minimal D Significant
Provide context for minimal/significant impact:NIA

6. for SW-OW transfers, will the proposed change in point ofdiversion affect the surface
water source similarly (as per 0AR 690-380-2130) to the authorized point of diversion
specified in the water use subject to transfer?
D Yes D No Comments: NIA

7. What conditions or other changes in the application are necessary to address any potential
issues identified above: NIA

8. Any additional comments: none

Page 2 or7 Version: 20210204



Ground Water Review Form

Refenences

EA Engineering, Science, and Technology, Inc., 2017, TechnicalMemorandum: SeVeinWater
Associati0n ~guifer B0undar]t assessmeut, 8p.

OWRD Groundwater Information System, accessed 12/21/2022.

Theis, C.V., 1941, l1he effect 0f aw.ell 0n tn:e fl0w 0fa newby stream:American Geophysical
Union Trans_aeti011.s., v. 22, pt. 3, p. 734-738.
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Ground Water Review Form Transfer Application: T- l 3998

Figure 1. Well location map
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Ground Water Review Form Transfer Application: T- 13998

Figure 2. Hydrograph

Observation Well Data
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Figure 3. Pumping test hydrograph: In a multi-well pumping test conducted by OWRD, UMAT
55959 (observation well) showed measurable drawdown within minutes of starting the pump at
UMAT 50939.
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GroundWater Review Form Transfer Application: T- 13998
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Figure 4. At a distance of l 000 feet, estimated drawdown increases by 0.02 feet to 0.10 feet
when pumping the full rate at the proposed APOA

Theis Drawdown and Recovery at r = 1200 ft From Pumping Well
Pump on = 316800 minutes = 220.00 days

Elapsed Time Since Pumping Started, minutes

lnout Data: Var Name Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3 Units
Total pumping time t 220 d
Radial distance from pumped well: r 1200.00 ft
Pumoinq rate Q 0.3 cfs
Hydraulic conductivity K 962 962 962 ft/dav
Aquifer thickness b 300 ft
Storativity S 1 0.00018

s2 0.00018
Transmissivity Conversions T f2od 288,600 288,600 288,600 ft2/day

T f2pm 200.4167 200.4167 200.4167 ft2/min
T oodoft 2,158,728 2,158.728 2,158,728 ad/ft

Page 6 of7 Version: 202 10204



Ground Water Review Form

TheisDrawdown and Recovery at r = 1000 ft From Pumping Well
Pump on =316800minutes = 220.00 days

Transfer: Application: T- 13998
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Elapsed Time Since Pumping Started, minutes

InputData: Var Name Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3 Units
Total pumping time t 220 d
Radial distance from pumped well: r 1000.00 ft
Pumping rate Q 0.3 cfs
Hvdraulic conductivitv K 962 962 962 fVdav
Aquifer thickness b 300 ft
Storativity S 1 0.00018

S_2 0.00018
Transmissivity Conversions T f20d 288,600 288,600 288.600 ft2/dav

T ft2om 200.4167 200.4167 200.4167 ft2/min
T apdpft 2,158,728 2,158,728 2,158,728 ond/ft
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WATER RIGHT TRANSFER COVER SHEET
Transfer Specialist:

-
Applicant: Agent: [INA
LVHW, LLC JOHN WARINNER
52015 SEVEN HILLS RD 23321 CHISHOLM TRAIL
MILTON-FREEWATER, OR 97862 BEND, OR 97702
Email: Phone: Email: Phone:
Irrigation District: D N/A CWRE: [] NA
Hudson Bay Improvement Company II
Email: Email:

Affected Local Gov'ts: D N/A Affected Tribal Gov't: 0 N1iA
Umatilla County UNAVAILABLE
Email: Email:
Current Landowner ifother than Applicant:D N/A Receiving Landowner: [] N/A

Email: Email:

Transfer: T- 13998
Transfer Type: Regular Transfer

Water Rights Affected
File

Marked App.File# or Decree Name Permit Certificate RR/CRNeeded RR/CRNos.

□ G-15110 G-14057 92340 J Yves. Jo
□ JYs [Jo
□. Jvs Jo

Key Dates & Initial Actions:

Rec'd: May 6, 2022 Proposed Action(s): ADDITIONAL POINT OF APPROPRIATION

Fees Pd: 1840.00 WM District: 23 ODFW, District:

Initial Public Notice: May 17, 2022 WM Reviewsent: ODFW Reviewsent:

Acknowledgement Letter sent] GW Review sent: J/A
Countysentcc: ofAck Letter a BOR notified (date): [JN/A
Newspaper quote requested: Request for news $ s_ent: News S received:
Request to publish sent: Affidavit of publication received: Last day o,f publication:

Changes Changes Signature Signature
Document Drafted Peer Review Made Coordinator Made Bin Date

Date: Date: Date:-- Date:-- Date: cw Sent:
DPD Initials: Initials: Initials: Initials: Initials: N/A I-- -- --

Date: Date: Date: Date: Date: Date: Date:
PD Initials: Initials: Initials: Initials:- Initials:-- -- -- --

Date: Date:-- Date: Date: Date: Date: Date:
FO Initials: Initials: Initials_:__ Initials: Initials:-- -- --

"/)"1A] [SS,1]CS,

Special Order Volume: Vol. __ Pages _

Transfer Cover Sheet LastRevised 10-29-18



regon
Kate Brown, Governor

May 16, 2022

LVHW, LLC
52015 SEVEN HILLS RD
MILTON-FREEWATER, OR 97862

Reference: Application T-13998

WaterResources Department
725 Summer StNE, Suite A

Salem, OR 97301
(503) 986-0900

Fax (503) 986-0904

On May 6, 2022, OWRD received your water right Permanent Transfer Application. The application
was accompanied by $1840.00. Our receipt number 138090 is enclosed.

By copy of this letter, we are asking the Watermaster for a report regarding the potential for injury
to existing water rights which may be caused by the requested change. A review form will also be
sent to our groundwater staff to determine whether the proposed well accesses the same source of
water as the original well.

This application may require publication of a notice for two consecutive weeks in a newspaper with
general circulation in the area where the water right is located. If it is determined that newspaper
notice will be required, the Department will prepare the notice and notify you of the cost. You will
be responsible for submitting payment to the Department prior to publication of the notice.

Except as provided under0RS 540.510(3) for municipalities, you may not use water from the new
point of appropriation until a final order approving the transfer application has been issued by the
Department. In order to avoid any possible forfeiture of the water right, you should continue to use
the water as described by your existing water right.

If the land is sold before the application is approved, the buyer's consent to the application will be
required unless a recorded deed or other legal document clearly established that the water right
was not conveyed in the sale.

Refer to the following page for a chart showing the steps and expected timelines for the processing
of your application.

If you have any questions, please contact the Transfer Section at (503) 979-9931.

Cc: Watermaster Dist. #23, Greg Silbernagel (via email)
John Warinner, Agent
Irrigation District: Hudson Bay Improvement Company
Ann Reece
Umatilla County

Enclosure



Regular Transfer Process (including "Proving Up" on the changes)
OAR 690 Division 380

I
Application Received Period for developing authorized changes

{required information included) ~
begins as soon as an order is issued

l approving the changes. If the certificate

Injury Review forms sent to Watermaster, and
has been cancelled the right goes Into an

Groundwater staff and ODFW as appropriate
inchoate state.

l !
Notice of Application in WRO Deadline for completion of the changes.

Weekly Notice The applicant must make full beneficial
(30-day Comment Period) use under terms and conditions of the

l order by the deadline or request an

Review of the status of the right and the potential
extension of time, or inform the
department that he does not intend to

for enlargement or injury to other rights

+t
Draft Preliminary Determination If the applicant decides not to

(WRD assessment of whether application should be approved or complete a change in POO/POA,
denied, considering injury review and any comments received) the Department will issue an
sent to applicant, with request for a report of ownership for the order reverting the right to the

lands where the transfer right is. original POD/POA and issue a

4 new certificate. However, if any
other type of change is not

Applicant Review of completed, the transferred
Draft Preliminary Determination oortion of the right is forfeited.

(Opportunity for applicant to submit a report of land ownership
and modify or withdraw proposed transfer-at least 30 days r

An order may be issued, grantingi I
an extension of time for

I Preliminary Determination Issued I completing the changes.
I

¥ r ...
Notice of Preliminary Determination Applicant submits a Claim of Beneficial

in WRD Weekly Notice and, if statutorily required, in newspaper Use prepared by a CWRE within one year
once a week for 2 or 3 consecutive weeks. I after the ,completion deadline or the date

Protest Period ends 30 days aherWRD notice, or 30 days after of complete beneficial use. There is no
last date of newspaper publication, whichever is later. provision for extending the deadline for

l t l submission of the Claim.
I

Protests Applicant seeks No Protests ¥
Roreiuel Consent to Received Water Right Services Division reviews

lniurv the Claim, determines whether proof...,I, has been made and if so, issues a new II

' ISWR Agency ~ Final Order certificate. Right is no longer inchoate,
Contested recommendation approving or but perfected and subject to being
Case Hearing denying application. transferred.

~
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Application for
Permanent Water Right Transfer
Part 1 of 5- Minimum Requirements Checklist

OREGONsee
=:::::;:
WATER RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.oregon.gov/OWRD

This transfer application will be returned if Parts 1 through 5 and all required
attachments are not completed and included.

For questions, please call (503) 986-0900, and ask forTran·sfer Section. "'L-.... _:____:__:__ ~Hi"":bi::i"V"CL

Check all items included with this application. (N/A= Not Applicable)

5
5]
00

Part 1- Completed Minimum Requirements Checklist.

Part 2 - Completed Transfer Application Map Checklist. OWRD
Part 3-Application Fee, payable by check to the Oregon Water Resources Department, and
completed Fee Worksheet, page 3. Try the new online fee calculator at:
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/misc/wrd fee calculator.

wAy 06 2022

Part 4-Completed Applicant Information and Signature.

Part 5- Information about Water Rights to be Transferred: How many water rights are to
be transferred?_!_ List them here: CB.[TPIC4[l: 9231./-0
Please include a separate Part 5 for each water right. (See instructions on page 6)

NOTE: A separate transfer application is required for each water right unless the
criteria in OAR 690-380-3220 are met.

Attachments:
~ Completed Transfer Application Map.
[Z] completed Evidence of Use Affidavit and supporting documentation.
0 ~ N/A Affidavit(s} of Consent from Landowner(s) (if the applicant does not own the land the water

right is on.}

(] J

) J

Ix) □ N/A

0 I&] N/A

Supplemental Form D-For water rights served by or issued in the name of an irrigation
district. Complete when the transfer applicant is not the irrigation district.
Oregon Water Resources Department's Land Use Information Form with approval and
signature (or signed land use form receipt stub} from each local land use authority in which
water is to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used. Not required if water is to be diverted,
conveyed, and/or used only on federal lands or If all of the following apply: a) a change In
place of use only, b) no structural changes, c) the use of water is for irrigation only, and d)
the use is located within an irrigation district or an exclusive farm use zone.
Water Well Report/Well Log for changes in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional
point(s) of appropriation.

Geologist Report for a change from a surface water point of diversion ton ground water
point or appropriation (well), if the proposed well is more than 500' from the surface water
source and more than 1000' upstream or downstream fromthe point of diversion, See OAR
690-380-2130 for requirements and oppllcoblllly.

(For Stoff Use Only}
WE ARE RETURNING YOUR APPLICATION FOR THE FOLLOWING REASON(S):
_ Applicollon foe not enclosed/lnsufflclenl _ Mop not Included or Incomplete
_ Land Use Form not enclosed or incomplete Evidence ofUse Form notenclosed or Incomplete

Additional slgnature(s) required _ Parts Incomplete
Other/Explanation _
Staff: 503- Date:_J_j__

Revised 7/1/2021 PermanentTransfer Application Form- Page 1 of 10
9

TACS



Part 2 of 5- Transfer Application Map

RECEIVED
wAY 06.2022

Your transfer application will be returned if any of the map requirements listed below are not~ D
Please be sure that the transfer application map you submit includes all the required items and
matches the existing water right map. Check all boxes that apply.

IX] D N/A CertifiedWater Right Examiner (CWRE) Stamp and Original Signature. For a list of CWREs,
see http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/wr/cwre license view/. CWRE stamp and signature
are not required for substitutions.

D I.Z] N/A If more than threewater rights are involved, separate maps are needed for each water
right.

[] Permanent quality printed with dark ink on good quality paper.

IZJ The size of the map can be 8½ x 11 inches, 8½ x 14 inches, 11 x 17inches, or up to 30 x 30
inches. For 30 x 30 inch maps, one extra copy is required.

5] A north arrow, a legend, and scale.

[Kl The scale of the map must be: 1 inch = 400 feet, 1 inch = 1,320 feet, the scale of the Final
Proof/Claim of Beneficial Use Map (the map used when the permit was certificated), the
scale of the county assessor map if the scale is not smaller than 1 inch = 1,320 feet, or a
scale that has been pre-approved by the Department.

[5] Township, Range, Section, ¼ ¼, DLC, Government Lot, and other recognized public land
survey lines.

[5] ra lot boundaries (property lines) are required. Tax lot numbers are recommended.

[] Major physical features including rivers and creeks showing direction of flow, lakes and
reservoirs, roads, and railroads.

Major water delivery system features from the point(s) of diversion/appropriation such as
main pipelines, canals, and ditches.

Existing place of use that includes separate hachuring for each water right, priority date,
and use including number of acres in each quarter-quarter section, government lot, or in
each quarter-quarter section as projected within government lots, donation land claims, or
other recognized public land survey subdivisions. If less than the entirety of the water right
is being changed, a separate hachuring is needed for lands left unchanged.

Proposed place of use that includes separate hachuring for each water right, priority date,
and use including number of acres in each quarter-quarter section, government lot, or in
each quarter-quarter section as projected within government lots, donation land claims, or
other recognized public land survey subdivisions.

[] Existing point(s) of diversion or well(s) with distance and bearing or coordinates from a
recognized survey corner. This information can be found in yourwater right certificate or
permit.

~ D N/A If you are proposing a change in point(s) of diversion orwell(s), show the proposed location
and label it clearly with distance and bearing or coordinates. If GPS coordinates are used,
latitude-longitude coordinates may be expressed as either degrees-minutes-seconds with at
least one digit after the decimal (example -4232'15.5") or degrees-decimal with five or
more digits after the decimal (example -42.53764°).

[] JwA

Revised 7/1/2021 Permanent Transfer Application Form - Page 2 of,10
9

TACS



Part 3 of5 - FeeWorksheet

D

2

FEEWORKSHEET for PERMANENT TRANSFER (except Substitution)
1 Base Fee (includes one type of change to onewater right for up to 1 cfs) 1 $1,360

Types of change proposed:
D Place of Use [] characterof Use ~ Point of Diversion/Appropriation

Number of above boxes checked = l (2a)
Subtract 1 from the number in line 2a = 0 (2b) fonly one change, this will be 0

2 Multiply line 2b by $1090 and enter » » » » » » )) )) )) >) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 9) ) )) )))) 2 0
Number of water rights included in transfer I (3a)
Subtract 1 from the number in 3a above: 0 (3b) ifonly one water right this will be 0

3 Multiply line 3b by $610 and enter» )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) >) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 3 o
Do you propose to add or change a well, or change from a surface water POD to a well?
D No: enter0 []Yes: enter$480 for the 1"well to be added or changed 4al

Do you propose to add or change additional wells?
0[J No: entero D Yes: multiply the number of additional wells by $410 [Ab]

4 Add line 4a to line 4b and enter » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) ) )) )) )) )) )) 4 60
Do you propose to change the place of use or character of use?

I ECEIV-~ No: enter 0 on line 5
,_
h

D Yes: enter the cfs for the portions of the rights to be transferred (see below): (Sa} Ar 06 2lSubtract 1.0 from the number in Sa above: (5Sb)
If Sb is 0 or less, enter 0 on line5» » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) >) )) )) ))

If Sb is greater than 0, round up to the nearest whole number: {Sc) and multiply OWRI»
5 Sc by $410, then enter on line 5 )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) ) ) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 5 0
6 Add entries on lines 1 through 5 above 9) )) )) ) ) ) ) )) )) )) Subtotal: 6 /840

Is this transfer:
[]necessary to complete a project funded by the Oregon Watershed Enhancement Board

(OWEB) under 0RS541.9322
D endorsed in writing by ODFW as a change that will result in a net benefit to fish and

wildlife habitat?
If one or more boxes is checked, multiply line 6 by 0.5 and enter on line 7 »

7 If no box is applicable, enter 0 on line 7 » ) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) >) )) )) )) 7 O
8 Subtract line 7 from line 6 » )) )) )) )) )) ) ) )) ) ) ) 9) ) )) ) ) Transfer Fee: 8 /B84
*Example for Line Sa calculation to transfer 45.0 acres of Primary Certificate 12345 (total 1.25 cfs for 100 acres) and 45.0 acres
ofSupplemental Certificate 87654 (1/80 cfs per acre) on the same land:

1. For irrigation calculate cfs for each waterright involved as follows:
a. Divide total authorized cfs by total acres in the water right (for C12345, 1.25 cfs+100ac); then multiply by the number

of acres to be transferred to get the transfer cfs (x45 ac= 0.56 cf5).
b. Ifthe water rightcertificate does not listtotal cfs, but identifies the allowable use as 1/40 or 1/80 ofa cfs per acre;

multiplynumber of acres proposed for change by either 0.025 (1/40) or 0.0125 (1/80). (For C87654, 45.0 acx 0.0125
cfs/ac = 0.56 cfs)

2. Add cfs for the portions ofwater rights on all the land Included in the transfer; however do notcountcfs for supplemental
rights on acreage for which you have alreadycalculated the cfs fee for the primary righton the same land.The fee should
be assessed onlyonce for each "on the ground" acre Included in the transfer. (In this example, blankSa would be only 0.56
cf, since both rightsserve the same45.0 acres. BlankSb would be O and Line 5 would then also become OJ.

FEEWORKSHEETfor SUBSTITUTION
1 Base Fee (includes change to one well) 1 $990.00

Number of wells included in substitution N/ (2a)
Subtract 1 from the number in 2a above: N/}_ [2b)_fonly one well this willbe o

2 Multiply line 2b by $480 and enter » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 2 /A
3 Add entries on lines 1 through 2 above )) )) )) )) )) » Fee for Substitution: 3 N/A

Revised 7/1/2021 PermanentTransfer Application Form- Page 3 of16
9
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Part 4 of 5- Applicant Information and Signature
Applicant Information

RECEIVED
viAY 06 2022

RDAPPLICANT/BUSINESSNAME I PHONE NO. ADDITIONALCONTACT NO. 0'N
LVHW, LC 5D03.1. 0/93 NIA

ADDRESS "%24!i-20/t; SVEN US VO4D
CITY I STATE ["9rec2 [?$aw}er-aide+ e icloud.coHll{l)N-f-REEWA-Jck. o,.e
BY PROVIDING AN E-MAILADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVEN TO RECEIVE ALLCORRESPONDENCE FROMTHE DEPARTMENT
ELECTRONICALLY. COPIES OF THE FINALORDER DOCUMENTSWILL ALSO BE MAILED.

Agent Information - The agent is authorized to representthe applicant in all matters relating to this application.
AGENT/BUSINESS NAME PHONE NO, ADDITIONALCONTACT NO.
:JbJ.HJ WA-JU1JJ..J£lf- WA1KG-. 544.15, 4103 NIA

ADDRESS FAX NO.
2, 4 CHSHOH IL- WA

CITY STATE ZIP E-MAIL
BND OR. 7702 JOIJlvW @. W. OLVING COM
BY PROVIDING AN E-MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVEN TO RECEIVE ALLCORRESPONDENCE FROMTHE DEPARTMENT
ELECTRONICALLY, COPIES OF THE FINALORDER DOCUMENTSWILLALSO BE MAILED.

Explain in your own words what you propose to accomplish with this transfer application, and why:

MlWOUl£ ()% Or A ~ GflOJJJDWA-TEJ?- ~7.l- ON OU£. ()i)JN PrwpElzfY (R:~2.)

S A ADI)OL [POINT OF AppOPIATO WALE TINING

~lC:nlON 1V u~ nte CUUl0-iftY AufJ,IOrll1£2:J wm (to:ir I) }>J

[ VMf OF AN 17€NO},

Ifyou need additional space, continue on a separate piece of paper and attach to the application as "Attachment 1".

CheckOne Box
Ii{] By signing this application, I understand that, upon receiptofthe draft preliminary determination and prior to

Departmentapproval of the transfer, I will be required to provide landownership information and evidence that I am
authorized to pursue the transfer as identified In OAR 690-380-4010(5); OR

D I affirm the applicant is a municipality as defined in ORS 540.510(3)(b) and that the right is in the name ofthe
municipality or a predecessor; OR

D I affirm the applicant Is an entitywith the authority to condemn property and Is acquiring by condemnation the
property to which the water right proposed for transfer Is appurtenantand have supporting documentation.

Revised 7/1/2021 PermanentTransfer Application Form - Page 4 of1 TACS



Bymy signature below, I confirm that I understand: , JD
• Prior to Department approval ofthe transfer application, I may be required to submit payment to the,,}}l,{

for publication of a notice in a newspaperwith general circulation in the area where the water right is located,
once perweek fortwo consecutiveweeks. Ifmore than one qualit iing newspaperis available, I suggest publishing
the notice in the following newspaper: L1} il _ )

• Amendments to the application may only be made in response to the Department's Draft Prellmihary
Determination (DPD). The applicant will have a period of at least30 days to amend the application to address any
issues identified by the Department in the DPD, or to withdraw the application. Note that amendments may be
subject to additional fees, pursuant to ORS 536.050.

• Failure to complete an approved change in place of use and/or change in character of use, will result in loss ofthe
water right (OAR 690-380-6010).

• Refunds may only be granted upon request and, as set forth in ORS 536.050(4)(a), ifthe Director determines that a
refund of all or part of a fee is appropriate in the interests of fairness to the public or necessary to correct an error
of the Department.

Date

n contained in this application is true and accurate.

cu@ul_@d
Print Name (and Title if applicable)

Applicant signature Print Name (and Title if applicable) Date

Is the applicant the sole owner of the land on which the water right, or portion thereof, proposed for transfer is
located? [] Yes D No If NO, inc/ud.e signatures of all deeded landowners (and moiling and/or e-mail addresses if
different than the applicant's) or attach affidavits of consent (and mailing and/or e-mail addresses) from all landowners or
individuals/entities to which the water right(s) were conveyed.
Check thefollowing boxes that apply:

5] Te applicant is responsible for completion of change(s). Notices and correspondence should continue to be
sent to the applicant.

D The receiving landowner will be responsible for completing the proposed change(s) after the final order is
issued. Copies of notices and correspondence should be sent to this landowner.

D Both the receiving landowner and applicant will be responsible for completion ofchange(s). Copies of notices
and correspondence should be sent to this landowner and theapplicant.

At this time, are the lands in this transfer application in the process of being sold?D Yes IX:] No ~pu?Zq~%
fYES, and you know who the newlandowner will be, please complete the receiving landowner hi6n;{$,/fl5
below. Ifyou do not knowwho the new landownerwill be, then a request for assignment will have to be filed for
at a later date.
If a property sells, the certificated water right(s) located on the land belong to the new owner, unless a sale
agreement or other document states otherwise. For more information see:
https://www.oregon.goy/owrd/WRDFormsPDF/Transfer Property Transactions odf

RECEIVING LANDOWNER NAME I PHONE.NO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO.
/A

ADDRESS FAX NO.

CITY I STATE I ZIP I E-MAIL

Describe any special ownership circumstances:

The confirming Certificate shall be issued In the name of: D Applicant [] Receiving Landowner

Revised 7/1/2021 Permanent Transfer Application Form - Page 5 ot 169 TACS



~ Check here if any of the water rights proposed for transfer are orwill be located within or served by
an irrigation or otherwater district. (Tip: Complete and attach Supplemental Form D.)
IRRIGATIONDISTRICT NAME

H
ADDRESS

Po
e

110

97e2
D Check here if water for any of the rights supplied under a water service agreement or other

contract for stored water with a federal agency or other entity.

I ZIPSTATE

I ~DRESS

ZIP
__C/780/

I ZIP

ADDRESS
u, 1 SE TH 5.

CITY STATE
bpG N OR.

\ ""1YN,Me l~"rnCITY STATE

q To meet State Land Use Consistency Requirements, you must list all county, city, municipal
corporation, or tribal governments within whose jurisdiction water will be diverted, conveyed or used.
r---------,-..--~----

RECEIVED
MAY 0-6 2022

OWRO

Revised 7/1/2021 Permanent Transfer Appllcatlon Form - Page 6 , TACS



Part 5 of 5 -Water Right Information

Please use a separate Part 5 for each water right being changed. See instructions on page 6, to
copy and paste additional Part Ss, or to add additional rows to tables within the form.

CERTIFICATE# qtJ'IO RECEIVED
Description ofWater Delivery System

System capacity: __Oi_,_'J__,/~- cubic feet per second (cfs) OR

_____ gallons per minute {gpm)

MAY 06 2022

OWRD
Describe the current water delivery system or the system that was in place at some time within the last
five years. Include information on the pumps, canals, pipelines, and sprinklers used to divert, convey,
and apply the water at the authorized place of use. /JUJl/(:f{) HAINUNe ffa)/JJG- WP lp./G47lON >/S/E},J.

Table 1. Location of Authorized and Proposed Point{s) of Diversion {POD) or Appropriation (POA)
{Note: If the POD/POA name is not specified on the certificate, assign it a name or number here.)

z

Tax
POD/POA Is thls POD/POA If POA, OWRD 11 Lot, Measured Distances
Name or Authorized on Well LoglDII OLC (froma recognized
Number theCertificate or (or Well ID Twp Rng Sec )~ ¾ or survey corner)Is It Proposed? Tag tt) Gov't

Lot

/>04 /
bC] Authorized l/UAT 6 N 35 E 32 S n RM/0FM €22 FrE
D Proposed 50739 NW 50'/ FOM SyCORE 3.
LJ Authorized !JHAT TL 95 FI N 52OF

PDA 2 i5(I Proposed 55959 6 N 5 E 22 SW SE l00 F/lDH ~ ~, C,(}/!!1,18(_ s:Ec
LJ Authorized

D Proposed

D Authorized

0 Proposed

C h e c k a ll typc(s) of c h a n g e( s ) proposed b e l o w (change " C ODE S" o r e provided I n pcirenthcses):

0 Ploce of Use (POU) D Sllpph~mentol Use to Primary Use (S to P)

[] coroeter o Use (USI!) 0 Point of Appropriation/Well (POA)

D Polr~l or Dlversio11 (POD) IK\ Additional Point of Appropriation (POA)

D Additional Point of Diversion (APOD) 0 Substitution {SUB)

0 Surface Water POD to Ground water [] Government Action POD (GOV)
POA {SW/GW)

Will all of the proposed changes affect the entire water right?

6J ves Complete only the Proposed ("to" or "on" lands) section of Table 2 on the next page. Use the
"CODES" listed above to describe the proposed changes.

D No Complete all of Table 2 to describe the portion of the water right to be changed.

Revised 7/1/2021
7 9
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Please use and attach additional pages of Table 2 as needed.
See page 6 for instructions.

Do you have questions about how to fill-out the tables?
Contact the Department at 503-986-0900 and ask forTransfer Staff.

Table 2. Description of Changes to Water Right Certificate# qt.~l/0
List the change proposed for the acreage in each¼¼. If more than one change is proposed, specify the acreage associated with each change.
If there is more than one POD/POA involved in the proposed changes, specify the acreage associated with each POD/POA.

AUTHORIZED (the "from" or "off" lands) PROPOSED (the "to" or "on" lands}
The listing that appears on the certificate BEFORE PROPOSED CHANGES

Proposed
The listing as itwould appearAFTER PROPOSED CHANGES

List only that part or portion of the water right that will be changed. Changes (see are made.

POD(s) or "CODES" from POD(s)/
Gvt Type ofUSE previous Gvt POA(s) to

POA(s) (name Prlority NewType of Priority
Twp Rng Sec ¼ ¼ Tax Loi Lot or Acres listed on page) Twp Rng Sec ¼ ¼ Tax Loi Lot or Acres be used

ornumber Date USE Date
DLC Certificate DLC (from

from Table 1) Table 1)
-

EXAMPLE -

2 s 9 E 15 NE NW 100 15.0 Irrigation
POD#1 POD

1901 POU/POD 2 s 9 E 1 NW NW 500 1 10.0 POD#5 1901
#2

-

'Nw2 s 9 E 2 SW 500 5.0 POD#6 1901

6 N 35 G 22 S) s€ 5r)I 248 IRIG- FOAi Coo 6 I./ 3 E 32 9u SE
5l)/ 211.e 1/l/'l.llr

PA '2.tJOO12300 /?,CX) /-1-Z,

s S€ lJ00 0.2 IPIG- POAI 1')oo Se S l2oo (),2, J/l.£/G PA Zoo1+2

EI 'FD11-<lll-i

.. " .,. ,
IYI/-\I U U _ur..r..

(C WVF D

TOTALACRES: 25,0 TOTAL ACRES: 25.o
Additional remarks: No KINGS TO POLL, ENI POLI L DE SE7NED DY BT! WU (PQEOHINILy _PD42)

Revised 7/l/2021 Permanent Transfer Application Form - PageIof16
8 9
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Certificate # C/2'61/0
For Place of Use or Character of Use Changes

Are there otherwater right certificates, water use permits or ground water registrations associated
with the "from" or the "to" lands? [X] Yes [] No

If YES, list the certificate, water use permit, orground water registration numbers: 7 87556
Pursuant to 0ORS 540.510, any "layered" water use such as an irrigation right that is supplemental to
a primary right proposed for transfer must be included in the transfer or be cancelled. Any change
to a ground water registration must be filed separately in a ground water registration modification application.

For Substitution (ground water supplemental irrigation will be substituted for surface water primary irrigation)

⇒
Ground water supplemental Permit or Certificate# IJ/A ;
Surface water primary Certificate# N/A .

For a change from Supplemental Irrigation Use to Primary Irrigation Use

Identify the primary certificate to be cancelled. Certificate # --'-N.-'-'/,_:i:l _

RECEIVED
MA¥ 06 2022

For a change in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional point(s) of appropriation:

] wet log(s) are attached for each authorized and proposed well(s) that are clearly labeled and associated
with the corresponding well(s) in Table 1 above and on the accompanying application map.
Tip: You may search for well logs on the Department's web page at:
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/gw/well log/Default.aspx

AND/OR

D Describe the construction of the authorized and proposed well(s) in Table 3 for any wells that do not
have a well log. For proposedwells not yet constructed orbuilt, provide "a best estimate" for each
requested information element in the table. The Department recommends you consult a licensed well
driller, geologist, or certified water right examiner to assist with assembling the information necessary to
complete Table 3.

Table 3. Construction of Point(s) of Appropriation
Any well(s) in this listing must be clearly tied to correspondingwell(s) described in Table 1 and shown on the
accompanying application map. Failure to provide the information will delay the processing of your transfer
application until it is received. The information is necessary for the department to assess whether the proposed
well(s) will access the same source aquifer as the authorized point(s) of appropriation (POA). The Department is
prohibited by law from approving POA changes that do not access the same source aquifer.

Proposedor lswell Ifan existing
Perforated Staticwater

Source Well -specificAuthorized well: Casing Seal level of rate (cfsoralready Totalwell Casing or screened aquiferPOA OWRDWell Intervals depth(s) completed pm). If lessbullt? depth Diameter intervals (sand, gravel,Nameor IDTagNo. (feet) (Intervals) well than full rateNumber (Yes orNo) L- (in feet)
(in Feet) basalt, etc.)

ofwaterright

FA I YES #2,
P0A Z YE uHAT,

-fl

-

Revised 7/1/2021
4 q
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t;gr@pg7:#$ ,=
fa?si-ii ° lr03

"areoro#Eco EC 29 1997, 509).­
wATERsurPLYWELLREPORT.. -~ , · ~WE11 I.D.#(l,?(,6/ . _ · C-c: 0-c/ >

(n require<! by ORS 537.76S) WAlEP. li..:SOURC~$ (, .::P'r. ------- ··(START CARD) N-~vc--L__lS__,__T____,~-_
Instructlons tor comotettnr thls reportare 6Sf, )Ri~}}.

(1) OW 'ER: ( WeU Number__ _ _

Nae«uses l(el.Boot_
A isR° -2ti-aSc5_
get4,lg Zee2ge.Re. Zg7525
(2) TYPE OFWORK '
E)NewWeU ODeepening OAlteration (rcpair/rccO!ldit.ion) []Abandonment
(3) DRILL METHOD:
{£)Rotary Air QRolllry Mud QCable QAugcr
O0thcr
(4) PROPOSED USE:
0 Domestic OCommunity O Industrial 0 lrrigltion
QThcrrnal Qlnjection QLivcs1ock Q0thcr __ .
(s BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION: .

Special Construction approval QYcs~No Depth ofCompletedWell tJ.f:~
Explosjves used OYes GNo Type____ Amount _

HOLE SEAL

±4±±ea1.J£. . ti~~~ <;_e~_-1.-e.d:r __ ~~ - . - -· - ·-a..$#.fl s sbe o»

(9) LQCATION OFWELL by legal description:
cosyllndll Lode. ._esiy
7es»>6sne.XS.Ew.wt
Scction_,..,..2 __ _.5µ2 1/4 --..S.fdL 1/4
Tax Lot~1/ Lot___ _ Block_____ Subdivision _
Street AddressofWell (or ncal'C5t address) _

(10) STATIC WATER LEVEL:L!:Ji3- _ft.below lnnd surfocc. Date fl ~ Ro -9 7
A«esiares+are ..NP"O9Ngin"P====

(11) WATER DEARING ZONES:

Dcplh al which waler was first found~__{J__ _

--7---------z-7'-----2--:

(12) WELL LOG:
Ground Elevation _

Date

--+--- --·

WWCNumber

I cerify that the work l rcri:onncd on lhe corutruction, ahcntion, or abandonment
of thu_well is in compliancewith Oregon water supply well construction standards.
Mu1cn3ls used nnd mfominuon rcponcd abuve nre true 10 the best of my knowledge
and bcllel.

- -·o --- . ·- - ·-- ..--- -- ----es»Z-:??__cor"__,2?-2o-2
(unbondcd) Water Well Corutructor CerllO~ltlio;-- --·- ---

·- -·-----------,----,----ry----,

Liner

□□D
D
□

Mntcriol
Siu: of gravel

Backfill pl3ccd from __ ft. 10 ft.
Gravel placed from ft. to ft.

D Other _

Liner:

(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time Is 1 hour
Flowing

QPwnp O11ailer 8JAir QAncsian

_.J'.!!ld i:•Vm.!!l llrawrlow_n__ __lli!;/lc~i . . • _ _ Tlmr

-_J:'.'.Qo]-~__d- I ~ [ _ l·-hr. - •==-t __ Signed ••
Tcmpcrnture of waler~..2 .:,_ Depth Ar1csln11 Flow Found __ _ _ _ (bondl'<l) Wntcr Well Constructor Certificatlon:
Was n waler analysis <lone? 0 Yes l3y whom_ __ . -· _ I accept rcsh/'1sibilil f?r the COMlruction, ahermiion, or abandonment work
Did any s1ra1a con1ai11 wo1cr nol1ui111blc for i111cnclcd use? O Too Ji11Jc performed on 1. is w~ll. un~g_lhe consir:uetion dates rcponed above. All workperfomed during this 1imc_1s in comphonce with Oregon waler supply well
QSalty QMudclv Q0dor OColoreJ O01hcr •. .. _ construclJon stnndnrds. This report ts true 10 the best ofmy knowledge and belief.

Dcplhofs1rntn: ·---- <__.-:~ WWCNumbcr 7?z._- 9-en. Peg-c>
ORIGINAL& FIRSTCOPY-WATER RESOURCES DEPAR'l'lv1 ENT SECOND COPY-CONSTRUCTOR THIRD COPY-CUSTOMER

(6) CASING/LII\ER:
D11moltr Frum To Gau2e Slttl Pl>stk Welded Thrcad,d

---------

8- D □ D
B- D 8l D
D D D D
D D □ D
£l D 8 □
D □ □ D

Final location of sh<'l''•l j5_</ _ .
( l'ERFORATI 'IS/SCREENS:

QPerforations Method . _
0 Screens Type _ Material _

' fil{F,om ~To :~Num~b•r rn,m~•t•r T•':r:.
1
P•_ c0na

( . -- ·- ·--- ---- . ·--- □
--- ·-- - .. ---- .-· D
---------------- -- ...-- . D

--- ·---- -- -·- ---· -•· ·- D



STATE OFOREGON
WATER SUPPLYWIILL REPORT
(as required by ORS 537.765 & OAR 690-205-0210)

UMAT 55959
06-29-2007

Page 1 of2

WELL LABEL# LL2oilI
START CARD # [o1322I

(1) LAND OWNtR Owner Wdl 1.0 . (9) LOCATION OFWELL (legal description)
First NameSCOTT Lns1 N:1111" IIENDR!Ci-,'.S Counly Umalill.a Twp 6.00 N N/S Range 35.00 E E/W\VM
Company Sec 32 NW 1/4 of the SE 1/4 Tns Loi 501
Address PO DOX 293 --- ----

TaMap Number Loi
cit :-llLTON-FREE\\ \'J'ER State OR Zip 97862 Lat 0 "or D?.lS or DD--------- Dll•lS or DD(2) TYPE OFWORK~New Well O Deepening []co»vsnsin Lon,, 0

' "or"------0 Ahcnllion (rcp:1irlr,·,·,111di1ion) DAbnndonmen\ (G street address of well (Nearest address

~2015 SEVEN HILLS RD MILTON-FREWWATER OR I~DRILL METI I/JO
Rotary Air OR•" y lllud □cable 0Augcr Ocablc lvlud

{10) STATlC WATER LEVEL[]Rere Rory [ owner Dahl SWL(ps-i) + S\VL(_li)

(4) PROPOSED l [0 Domestic t8'.J irrig:1tion Ocommunily
Existing Well l'rcdccpc11111g I I I B I,::omplc1cd ·well p6-28-2007 I J 171

lndus1rinll Commeri, ,IO Livestock 0Dcwn1cring Flowing Al1csian?LJ rs not? [][]nsrt [Joi-s [Joss
WATER DEARING ZONES Depth water was first found

(S) BORE HOLE 1 lNSTRUCTION Special Standard [_[Attachcopy) S\VLDnlc l'rom Tn Et Floe SI'I(psi) + S\lll {Al
Depth ofCompleted II J70.00 fl . )6-27-2007 36 195 10 63

BOREHOLE SEAL sucks/ PG-27-2007 250 260 10 63
l)iu From ·1 Material From To Ami lbs p6-28-2007 300 310 50 171

12 0 ­ li)entonite 0 IS 14 s P6-2S-2007 360 370 500 171
10 l8 f'ement 262 27!! 5 s
7.5 278

(11)WELL LOG Ground Elevation
low wus scnl placed: \lcthod tJ D□ ~c (» » Material From To

Jthcr POUREDm::,: '.\'ITE SOIL 0 36
adJill placed from _ fi. lo IL Ma1crial CL/\Y/GRAVEL 36 195 _- [TAN CLAY 195 250·ihcr pack from 11, lo !l Ma1crinl Size

smnosises ossa: [}­ --- CLAY/ORA\/EL - 250 260Type .-\111011111 PLACK BASALT 260 300

.gIgg­ < '3LAC!-,'. BASALT WtGREEN CU\YSTONE 300 310
+ From To Gauge Stl Pls1c \Viti Thrd DLACK/BROWN BASALTWITAN CL/\YSTONE 310 340

± Jr
2 27S .25 3 ~

!3LACI-,'. DASALT 340 360
270 370 .25 3ROKCN BLACK BASALT 360 370

ea,royrr
IE-nECM VI.

Shoe 18) 111sidc [ ,, lntsidc [Joss Local ion of shoe(s) 278 aAV ' 9n7
Temp C:t-<ingOvc, Din From To

.... - - ·---

7) PERFORATl(JN$ l'REENS
Perfrati Mc1hod Sl<II .I, Si\IV ..-u n n.-..rr-

" Vtlt!u \\IUI
r ns Type Material

'crf Ca.sing/ Screen Scm/slot Slol II of Tele/ Dntc Slnrtcd 06-26-2007 Completed 06-28.-2007reen Liner l)ia 1 lll!l\ Tu width length slots pipe size
crf Liner 6 l )

I

J70

I

.75

I

12

I

2-1

I I

(unboded) Water Well Construetor Certifiention-- I certify that the work I performed on the construction, deepening, alteration, or

i abandonment of 1his well is in compliance with Oregon water supply well
co11s1ruc1io11 standards. Materials used and information reported above are true to

I the best ofmy knowledge 1111d belie!'.

8) WELL TEST:,: 1\1 111111 111 icsting time is I hour Liwnsc Number 17J5 Dute 06-29-2007
Pump on,;1 {!) Air Q FlowingArtesian Electronically Filed

Yield nulfmin bmtg Drill stem/Pump depth Duration (hr) Signed CHAD COURTNEY (E-!ikd)

500 370 1 (!Jo111l,·cl) \V1111•rw,,u Const 111,·tur C1•rtllku1lo11- 270150 I l accept responsibility for 1hc cons1mc1i,,11. dccpc11ing. nhcrntim1. or nhnndonmcnt-
.,nnlysisOYcs

work pcrfonnud un this well duri11g lhu u,mslniolion dntus 1·cpor1cd nlJ,,~•c. All Wllr~
cmpc:mlun: 62 "F t.., Dy pcrfonncd during this lime is in compliance with Oregon water supply well

Vater quality coneem ' r ,YcH (describe beli1w) construction standards. This report is true to the best of my knowledge and belief',
Lr ·,·,. Description \mount Units License Numl>cr 544 Dnt.i06-29-2007

I I • I I I
Elcc1ronicnlly Filed
Signed LARRY Ht lit!) (E•lilcd)
Contocl Info (optional)

□

I
s

(

0

T

OIUUIN1\L - WATER IU:liUUllC.'ES 1)1.:Pi\RTMENT
Tl IIS REPORT MUS"I HG Sl \llTrEI) TO TIIE WATER RESULIRCr;s DEPARTMENT W11'1 IIN0 DAYS OF COMPLETION OF \\101{1-,'.

Fon Version: 0,88



WATER SUPPLY WELL REPORT -
continuation page

UMAT 55959
06-29-2007

WELLLD. # L 90315---'------
START CARD #_1_00_1_32_9 _

Page 2 of2

(5) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION (10) STATICWATER LEVELOOREHOLE SEAL sncks/ Water Dearing ZonesDin From To \f4ri al E.rm _To ,\,nl 11..

SWL Date From To Est Flow SWUosi) + SWL(fl)

=

flLTER PACK
From To Material Size

I I I I I
(11)WELL LOG

(6) CASING/LINE
Material from To

Casini; Liner Dia From To Gauge sl Piste Wld Thrd+ - -- .....
' ,- r-

..... ,- IE-L;EI/EE- ,-
...... - . . . - ~ -
,- - l'] lP O LUll

J - ,-

C - ,-
UlllfHn)- -

(7) PERFORATIO\1~/SCREENS
Perri Cusing/ Screen Ser/slot Slot # of 'Tele/
Screen I .incr Dia 1-'rnm To width length slo ts ipe size

j__

j

' I--
J

(8) WELL TESTS: iirm testing time is 1 hour
Yield onl/min Dr ·v «down Drill stem/Pump depth Duration (hr

Comments/Remarls

--
-- II

Wnrcr Quality C I rt 2- 6INCH DRIVE SIIOES !'LACED UUTSll)I•::
To lkscrip1io11 i\111011111 Units I ,rr270 ff.ETFrom

I t\T 370 FEETI
j_
--,_
-



Application forWater Right

Trans{or
Evidence of ''se Affidavit

OREGON
sg3

° ­WATERRESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

OregonWater ResourcesDepartment
725 Summer StreetNE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
Wlvw.wrd.state.or.us

Please print legibly or type. Be as specific as possible. Attach additional pages Ifyou need more spacing.
Supporting documentation must be attached.

State ofOro
ss

, being first duly sworn depose and say:telephon

mo myaaety asV![EAHAUGER
oils·•520ISSENMSP,Ht-/IN-PEEMMIE,O77862

507 1 2-GS?

County of __Jj__ , , ,_n,.,.,L...'J..c:...A....____

• S7EVN1 1 Gas

1. 1\1 '"rlge of the exercise or status of the water right is based on (check one):

1"] r ·~onal observation I&] Professional expertise

2. I;,' <t 11 I:

--.1er was used during the previous five years on the entire place of use for
•rtlficate # 9Z-5lf0 ; OR

RECEIVED
A4Y 06 20223

OWRD

, · knowledge is specific to the use ofwater at the following locations within the last five years:

Township Range Mer Sec y. y. Gov't Lot Acres
orDLC (if applicable)

-- - i.,..._,.._

OR

D c

D p
ir
t

D T
...

□ V
1

Certificatelas been Issued within the past five years; OR

of the water right was leased lnstream at some time within the last five years. The
nase number Is: (Note: If the entire right proposed for
s not leased, additional evidence of use ls needed for the portion not leased lnstream.); OR

right Is not subject to forfeiture and documentation that a presumption of forfeiture for non-use
ebutted under ORS 540.610(2) is attached .

been used at the actual current point of diversion or appropriation for more than
r Certificate II (For Historic POD/POA Transfers)

(continues on reverse side)

Revised 7' Evidence of Use AFfidavlt • Page lof 2 TACS



3. Thewa'

4. I under'
staten

±%

distr
reco·

t
esta.

RECEIVED
twas used for: (e.g., crops, pasture, etc.): WIN€ Ge4P£ IIIN£YA-12l> ,, A,'1 O 6 2022
"lat if I do not attach one or more ofthe documents shown in the table below to support the above
'Y_appeon will be con,;de,ed ;n,omplete. OWRD

i2¢ <4/a0a
•nt "?lf::j"- Datenun,,0Rs,"I,·..8,",
%ii;2%,,o, ]'· <'ot-;:•'Jv % Signed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me this_IL_ day ot_Ap_,__,,,.._'_~, 20 2(2..
TA, G. ­
·- • =·sue .

et.s·?';\-\\\'I' ,,,,,,
, 11111\

Supporting Documents Examples

·er right certificate that has been Copy or confirmingwater right certificate that shows issue date
last five years. (not a remaining

I
ceipts fromsales of irrigated crops • Power usage records for pumps associatedwith Irrigationures related to use ofwater use('V Fertilizer or seed bills related to irrigated crops

0 Farmers Co-op sales receipt

-
as FSAcrop reports, irrigation • District assessment records for water delivered, NRCS farmmanagement plan, or

rwater suppliers • Crop reports submitted under a federal loan agreement
o Beneficial use reports from district

• IRS Farm Usage Deduction Report
o Agricultural Stabilization Plan
0 CREP Report

s containing sufficient detail to Multiple photos can be submitted to resolvedifferent areas of
n and date of photograph a water right.

If the photograph does not print with a "date stamp" or
without the source being identified, the date of the photograph
and source should be added.

Sources for aerial photos:
OSU -www.oregonexplorer.info/imagery
OWRD-- www.wrd.state.or.us
Google Earth -- earth.google.com
TerraServer - www.terraserver.com

' 0c:1se establishing beneficial use Copy of instream lease or lease number
5years

My commission Expires:._Sul4y lg,20ZS

Revised 7/ Evidence of Use Affidavit - Page 2 of? TACS



EcEwren l
WAY 06 2022

4/13/2021
ship Date

Invoice
Invoice# I Cust. Acct
INV:MF002429 4929 Bella

Fortuna
Vineyard
Services, LLC

Date
4/13/2021

Pricing per Tad
Willis

Bella Fortuna Vineyard Services, LLC
216 E BroadwayAve
Milton Freewater,OR 97862-1808
United States

Memo 1Created FromPO#
5/10/2021
Due Date

rd Services, LLC
e
JR 97862-1808

I Supply
«Ve,
OR 97862

Oregon Vi
231 E. Bro
Mllton-Frc
United Sta

BmIT
Bella Fort,
216EBroe
Milton Fre
United St

Terms
Net 10th, r

17-0-0-7.2 (Ca) (11.76#) 250 GA tote

Item
CNCAN17

Description

I
Price Amount

$2.3882 $1,194.12

No Sign'
Delivery,

n due to COVID-19

'y: Francisco Jimenez
Subtotal $1,194.12-
Shipping Cost $0.00

DiscountTotal $0.00
Tax Total $0.00
Total $1,194.12
Pymts/Credits $0.00
Amount Due $1,194.12

This invoi
found on
acceptanc
terms anc

All return
authoriza

PLEASE N'
which wi'

• I
• I

3

rned by and incorporates by reference, Orchard & Vineyard Supply's terms and conditions
te and the terms and conditions ofour creditapplication. Byyour signature above and/or
roducts described herein, you acknowledge having read and agree to be bound by such
n5.

'Ct to a 15% restocking fee for stock items and a 20% restocking fee for non-stock items. Prior
ired for return of special orders and non-stock items.

stimates, sales orders or invoices are subject to change upon implementation ofany tariffs
lo this estimate, sales order or invoice.

MI llll[' . 11111 ' "I Ill: Ill 111111
1 or 1



Land Js
Inforna''on Form

OREGONcg­\\'AiER RESOURCllS
DEPARTMENT

NOTE TO APPLICANTS

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.oregon.gov/OWR0

RECEIVED

MAY 062022

ORD
In order for vour application to be processed bytheWater Resources Department (WRD), this Land Use
Informal· , F -•·1 must be completed by a local government planning official in the jurisdiction(s) where
yourwat rrigl ..,ill be used and developed. The planning official may choose to complete the form
while yc11 wait, , , rpt·11rn the receipt stub to you. Applications received byWRD without the land Use
Form or ('I rri· 'L stub will be returned to you. Please be aware that your application will not be
approve ·it' l land use approval.

This for

1) W' is to'

2) Th ·';
wa'
a)

b) 7
C) L,,

d)

The pr>r
right.
be sur
Please,
water r
theW
addit'
land­
30-da
comp
appr
pleas

Revised 2/PI '

required if:

iivertd, conveyed, and/or used only on federal lands; OR

"water right transfer, allocation ofconserved water,exchange, permit amendment, orground
n modification, and all of the following apply:
and proposed water use is located entirely within lands zoned for exclusive farm-use or within an
'rict;
'on involves a change in place ofuse only;
oeot involve the placementor modification ofstructures, including but not limited to water

, "' 1ment, distribution facilities, waterwells and well houses; and
•; •·olves irrigation water uses only.

NOTE TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS
'" 1 • .,,.. the attached Land Use Information Form is applying for or modifying a water

rces Department (WRD) requires its applicants to obtain land-use information to
r; Ls do not result in land uses that are incompatible with your comprehensive plan.

l 11• form or detach the receipt stub and return it to the applicant for inclusion in their
:c,· ri. You will receive notice once the applicant formally submits his or her request to

·«ill give more information about WRD's water rights process and provide
portunities. You will have 30 days from the date of the notice to complete the
rn it to theWRD. If no land-use information is received from you within that
D may presume the land use associated with the proposed water right is
comprehensive plan. Your attention to this request for information is greatly
ter Resources Department. If you have any questions concerning this form,
D's Customer Service Group at 503-986-0801.

land Use Information Form - Page 1 of 3 WR/FS



Land
Infor

Applicant(':

orm
, Uo

WKTY.R Rt.SOURCES
DEPARTMENT

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
1so31986-0900 !RECEIVED
www.oreeon.eov/OWRD

MAY 06 2022.

Mailing Ad SNMsPDORD
City: NI

A. Land r'

state: OR? -Zip Code: t/7f>6 2 Daytime Phone: 50.21. 0/93

Please inc'
and/or us
proposed·
Township

List all co

­

"formation for all tax lots where waterwlll be diverted (taken from its source), conveyed (transported),
'icants for municipal use, or irrigation useswithin irrigation districts maysubstitute existing and
ies for the tax-lot information requested below.

y. y. Tax Lot II Plan Designation(e.g., Water to be: Proposed Land
RuralResldentlal/RR-5) Use:

Sws 50loo 0=U [) owered [] conveyed jgused lPeIGAG-
t;.eSE 100 EFu D Diverted 0 Conveyed [used /PPGG

I 0 Diverted 0 Conveyed 0 Used
I

I 0 Diverted 0 Conveyed DJ used

're water is proposed to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used or developed:

._Descri

Type of
Jee□ Lill'

Use

with the Water Resources Department:
r IR)Water RightTransfer
0 Allocation ofConservedWater

D PermitAmendment or GroundWater Registration Modification
D Exchange ofWater

Source of '"and ~GroundWater D SurfaceWater (name)-----------
Estimate ceded: O,l IZI cubic feet per second O gallons per minute O acre-feet

Intend ation
,nicipal

0 Commercial D Industrial

0 Quasi-Municipal D lnstream
D Domestic for household(s)
0 Other _

le-Af]OAI OF AN Att>IJlON/Jl fl)INT Or A-PPl!.O/R.14J70J.I
'JUA.J!)WA,/!7<. /AJ8U f:£vE"t0fcb {}N OWN p/!,lJf6!.J-Y, J/K

Note to
represc
Depart-

ep-------------------------------------------------- ··--------------------~J::>
'Jse Information Form cannot be completed while you wait, please have a local government
l at the bottomofthe nextpage and Include itwith the application flied with theWater Resources

See bottom ofPage 3. ➔
Revised JI Land Use Information form- Page 2 of 3 WR/FS



Umatilla County
Department of Land Use Planning

2 16 S.E. 4th Street • Pcncllcton. OR 9780 I
Ph: 541-2786252 • Fax: 541-278-5480

Fee Receipt Number:
Transaction Date:
Transaction Time:
Payor:
Paid in Cash:
Paid via Check:
Paid via EFT:

Receipt

21148
5/4/2022
7:26:40 AM
LVHW LLC
$0.00
$0.00 Check# Bank#
$50.00

RECEIVED
wwAy 06 2023

ORD»

Comments:
OWD LUCS Land Use Review water transfer

Fee Description Quantity
Land Use Compatibility Statement 2

Fee
$25.00

Total
$50.00

Total:
Amount Received:

Amount Paid:
Change:

Amount Left Owing:

$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$0.00
$0.00



Land Use
Information Form

OregonWater Resources Department
725 Summer StreetNE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
sosssoooo RECEIVED

WXll!R RUOVI\CES www:ore1ton.11:ov/OWRD
DEPARTMENT

Zip coae. 97862State: OR

MAY 0 6 2022
Applicant(s):lb_Ly

Mone Address:52ISSNHSawRD»
Daytime Phone: SO!,. l/11,0/93a. MUN-PREEWA[ER.

A. Land and Location

Please Include the following information for all tax lots where waterwlll be diverted (taken from Its source), conveyed (transported),
and/or used or developed. Appllcants for municipal use, or Irrigation useswithin Irrigation districts maysubstitute existing and
proposed service-area boundaries for the tax-lot Information requested below.
Township Range Sect ion )04 Tax Lot Plan Oeslgn-atlon (e.g., Waterto be: Proposed Land

Rura l ResldentlaVRR·S} Use:

f,IJ 35 3 SwS 51o IJFU [Sowered l conveyed Pf used PG-AG-

""' 35 32 SE 10o EF(j Dwered [ conveyed Ii Used IllRIG-,It;
D Diverted Oeonveyed Oused

0 Diverted [ conveyed DJ used

list all counties and citieswhere water Is ro osed to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used or developed:

UUAT7UA ca;I.JTY

B. Description of Proposed Use

Type ofapplication to be filed with theWater Resources Department:
0 Permitto Use or StoreWater lg]Water RightTransfer D PermitAmendmentor Ground Water Registration Modification
D Limited WaterUse ucense []Allocation ofConserved Water D Exchange ofWater

Source ofwater: D Reservoir/Pond lGround Water D Surface Water (name)-----------
Estimated quantity ofwater needed: 0,l l8J cubicfeetper second D gallons perminute O acre-feet

Intended use ofwater: l&J 1rr1gat10n
D Municipal

Briefly describe:

0 Commercial
0Quasi-Municipal

0 Industrial
0 lnstream

0Domestic for household(s)----□ Other _

/lE&JJ6JllNu MJ!Nat/e:AJlON Or AN .dl:l>IJl0/v,4l /&Nr OF .4P/>J!OpRJ4llO/.I

ro use BACAir 6R:tUlfJW#t7J. VJE:U tattqJ&J ()N OIIIN PJ!f)/8lfY. •

----··----··--·---·------·--·----··--·----------·--------~----·----.---
Note to applicant: If the Land Use Information Form cannotbe completed while you wait, please have a local government
representative sign the receiptatthe bottom ofthe nextpage and Include Itwith the application flied with theWater Resources
Department.

See bottomof Page 3.➔

Revised 2/8/2010 LandUse Information Form-Page 2 0l3 WR/FS



· For Local Government Use Only,

The following section mustbe completed by a planning official from each county and city listed unless the project will be located
entirelywithin the city limits. In thatcase, only the city planning agency mustcomplete this form. This deals only with the local
land-use plan. Do not Include approval for activities such as building or grading permits.

ro rlate box belowand rovlde the re uested Information

and uses to be served by the proposed water uses (including proposed construction) are allowed outrightor are notregulated
byyour comprehensive plan. ate appllcable ordinance sectlon{s): lA..CD~Secf,OV\. Js;J .G>S{f(A)

0 land uses to be served by the proposed water uses {Indudlngproposed construction) Involve discretionaryland-use approvals
as listed In the table below. (Please attach documentation ofapplicable land-use approvals which have already been obtained.
Record ofAction/land-use decision and accompanying fln.i!nQs are sufficient.) If approvals have been obtained but all appeal
periods have not ended, check "Being pursued,"

Type ofLand-UseApproval Needed CiteMostSAanlflcunt.Applicable Plan Policies & Land-UseApproval:(e.g., planamcndmenu, rezones, condltlonal-use
permits, etc.) Ordinance Section References

OObtalncd 0kins Pvrsuod
D Denied 0Not being Pursued

-- --- IRECEl\1Efi""" o

D Obulncd 0 llelnfPursued
Denkd 0 Not Bma Pvnucd

MAY 0 6 ZUH DJ otale 0 Boin& Pursucd
Oocnlcd []Not selnr Pursued

OWVRD 0Obtllnod 0 Beine Pursued
DJ en«d DJ Notcls Pursued

[]obtained 0 Belna Punued
D oeled 0Not Being Pursued

Local governments are invited to express special land-use concerns ormake recommendations to theWater Resources Department
regarding this proposed use ofwater below,or on a separate sheet.

'ARot JoHt3N me PAANIER
SiBnature: ~ PhooeQ-£)',;;!Zf\~te: ®L~
GovernmentEntity: LA/w'J;~y
Note to local government representative: Please complete this form or sign the receiptbelowand return It to the applicant. Ifyou
sign the receipt,you will have 30 days fromthe Water Resources Department's notice date to return the completed Land Use
Information Form orWRDmay presume the land use associated with the proposed use ofwater Is compatible with local
comprehensive plans.

----···-·--·----~~~:dP-i_-o>_
Receipt for Request for land Use Information

Appllcantname:l-lh,_l­
cay orcountsr.IHA7LACOUNTYsottconaea:----------------
Signature: Phone: Date: _

Name:

····-·-·······-··-·---··------

Revlsed 2/8/2010 LundUse InformationForm• Page 3 ot3 WR/FS



504

POA 1 •

SECTION 32, T6N, R35E, WM -- UMATILLA COUNTY

POA 1. AUTHORIZED WELL
Well Log UMAT 50939
NW SE, Section 32, T6N, R35, WM (TL 504)
1418 ft N and 22 ft E from S1/4 Corner Sec 32

POA 2. ADDITIONAL WELL
Well Log UMAT 55959
SW SE, Section 32, T6N, R35, WM (TL 501)
950 ft N and 20 ft E from S1/4 Corner Sec 32

RECEIVED

MY 06 2022

WRD

DISCLAIMER
This map is not

Intended to provide
legal dimensions or
locations of property
ownership lines.

s

1in = 400 ft

32 33

SEVEN HILLS RD 5

TRANSFER MAP
Certificate 92340
Additional POA

LVHWLLC
WindrowVineyards
Revised 2022-03-30



Permanent Transfer Application Intake Completion Checklist

APOD

POA

PODPOU

USE

Howmanyrights tabe Transferred?
Certificate #

Transfer #T-

Surface to
Ground

Supplemental
to Primary

Gov Action

Substitution

Calculated Fee: I
I
fJLfD

Check the Certificate(s) in WRIS

ddjtjn] [ls,erg[jn15,s

If OK and complete, check box to the left; if NOT, fill in. . .

d 1. ls.applic~nt information complete? Have all applicants listed at the top ofthe page signed atttie bottom?
If no, what is missing?Whose signature is missing? _

EJ 2~ oo·es applicant indicate the place of use is in or near an irrigation district? Is a Form D included? [HN/A.
Nameofthe district: Lldsa fauj

~3. Part 5 ofapplication, has the applicant(s) completed the entire page and does the information match
the description ofthe explanation of the reasons for transfer on Part 4ofthe application?
Ifno, you may need to contact the applicant or agent? __,_ _

d'4. Is there only one (1) water right included in this transf'7r application~
If no, are the criteria of0AR 690-380-3220 for more than oneWR met? Yes or No
If no, then the transferapplication CANNOT be accepted. See attached "3220" Decision Tree Flowchart.

[] 5. For multiplecertificates do each of the certificates listed on Application Page 1 have their own
separate completed Part 5 tables 1 & 2? .
If no, which certificate(s) are missing a separate Part 5 tables 1 & 2? ·-------'----

~- Is the map prepared and signed by a CWRE? Does th~ map meet requirements?
If no, what is missing?_____________ Map waiver included? [] Yves.-[No

ti If a change in point ofappropriation (POA), have the·well logs been included? [] N/A.

[] 8. If a change in place of use(POU) within Umatilla County, have the applicant(s) provided a
· / Supplemental Form U? b.J"N/A.

[9. If all boxes on this checklist are checked (with no remaining deficiencies identified), ACCEPT the application.
Put this appllcation intake completeness check sheet In the transfer folder.

OR: D If all boxes to the left are NOT checked, then this application is deficient and CANNOT be accepted.
It should be returned and the deficiencies listed in the "staff" section at the bottom of
Application Page 1, unless the appllcant or agent can resolve the deficiencies within 2-3 days.

Actions taken: Date:. _

Revised 7/14/2021



Permanent Transfer Application Intake Completion Checklist

•• ··:.. r: ·;:.,.

Types of change proposed:
D Place of Use
[] character of Use
D Point of Diversion/Appropriation

Number of above boxes checked = (2a)
Subtract 1 from the number in line 2a = (2b) lf only one change, this will be 0.

2 Multiply line 2b by $1,090 and enter » » » » » » » » » » » » » » » » » 2
Number of water rights included intransfer (3a)
Subtract 1 from the number in 3a above: (3b 1) ffonly one water right this _will be-0

3 Multiply line 3b by $610 and enter » » » » » » » » » » » » » » » » » 3
Do you propose to add or change a well, change from a surface water POP to a

well, orSubstitute a Suppl GW right for a Primary SW right?
·D No: enter O » » » » » » » » » » » » » » » · » » » » » » » » >>
D Yes = $480 (4a)

If YES: enter the number of wells being proposed: (4b)
Subtract 1 from the number in line 4b = (4c) If only one well this will be 0.
Multiply line 4c by $410= (4d)

4 Add lines 4a and 4d and enter » » » » » » » » » » >»> » » » » » »- » 4
Do you propose to change the place of use or character of use?
D No: enter.0 on line 5 » » » » » » » ». » » » » » » » » » » » » »
D Yes: enter the cfs for the portions· of the rights to be transferred (see

_example below*): (Sa).
Subtract 1.0 from the number in Sa above: (Sb)

If 5b is 0 or less, enter 0 on line5» » » » » » » » » » » » » » » » »
If Sb is greater than 0, ro_und up to the nearest whole number: (Eel and

5 multiply Sc by $350, then enter on line 5 » » » » » » » » ~ » » » >> 5
6 Add entries on lines 1 through 5 above » » » » » » » » » » Subtotal: 6

Is this transfer:
[]necessary to complete a project funded bythe Oregon Watershed

Enhancement Board (OWEB) under ORS 541.932?
0 endorsed in writing by ODFW as a change that will result in a net benefit to

fish and wildlife habitat?
If one or more boxes is checked, multiply line 6 by 0.5 and enter on line 7 » » »

7 If no box is applicable, enter O on line 7» » )> » » » » » ». » » ·» » » » » 7
8 Subtract line 7 from line 6 » » » » » » » » » » » » » Transfer Fee: 8

Revised 7/14/2021

0

0

0

a
0

0
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